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1.0 INTRODUCTION

The following report presents the findings of a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
(ESA) performed by EBA Engineering (EBA) for the property located at 1370 Burbank
Avenue in Santa Rosa, California. The property is further identified by Sonoma County
Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN) 125-252-003, hereafter identified as the project site. This
ESA was completed for The City of Santa Rosa (the Client) in conformance with ASTM
Standard Practice E1527-13.

1.1 PURPOSE

The purpose of this environmental site investigation is to assess the possible contamination
of the project site with hazardous or toxic substances or wastes. A site may contain these
substances or wastes as a result of current or past site activities, unauthorized dumping or
disposal, or migration of contaminants from adjacent or nearby properties.

The Client should be aware that strict interpretation of California and federal legislation and
case law may hold the landowner responsible for any toxic liability including future cleanup
costs and, potentially, historical assessments and remediation work on the project site.
Such statement is not motivated by any condition of the project site but is a general
observation of the advisability that property owners and purchasers exercise all appropriate
diligence and alertness to hazardous material risks.

This report is not intended to provide the necessary level of detail to be utilized for
structural demolition/remodeling or soil or groundwater remediation. For such activities,
appropriate regulations should be followed to ensure adequate coverage of material
handling, worker and employee safety, airborne contamination during construction, and the
precise extent of any contamination for contractor directions. This report conforms to
American Society of Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standards E 1527-13 for Phase |
Environmental Site Assessments.

In defining a standard of good commercial and customary practice for conducting an
environmental site assessment, the goal of the processes established by this practice is to
identify recognized environmental conditions, historical recognized environmental
conditions and controlled recognized environmental conditions. The term recognized
environmental conditions (RECs) refers to the presence or likely presence of any
hazardous substances or petroleum products on a property under conditions that indicate
an existing release, a past release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous
substances or petroleum products into structures on the property or into the ground,
groundwater, or surface water of the property. The term historic REC refers to a past
release of a hazardous substance or petroleum hydrocarbons that has occurred in
connection to the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of applicable
regulatory agencies without restricting use of the property or requiring controls. The term
controlled REC refers to a past release of a hazardous substance or petroleum
hydrocarbons that has occurred in connection to the property and has been addressed to
the satisfaction of applicable regulatory agencies and allowed to remain in place subject to
the implementation of required controls. The term includes hazardous substances or
petroleum products even under conditions in compliance with laws. The term is not
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intended to include de minimis conditions that generally do not present a material risk of
harm to public health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an
enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies.

By performing a Phase | ESA of a parcel of real estate with respect to the range of
contaminants within the scope of the CERCLA (42 U.S.C. §9601) and petroleum products,
a user satisfies one of the requirements to qualify for the innocent landowner, contiguous
property owner, or bona fide prospective purchaser limitations on CERCLA liability.

1.2  ScoPE oF WORK

This Phase | ESA was performed in general accordance with the requirements of the ASTM
International Designation: E 1527-13, Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessment. To determine the condition of the project site with respect to environmental
liability, EBA performed the following tasks:

1) Reviewed past and current land use for indications of the manufacture, generation,
use, storage, and/or disposal of hazardous substances;

2) Evaluated the potential for on-site soil and/or groundwater contamination resulting
from past and present project site land use activities and, to the extent possible,
adjacent off-site operations;

3) Rendered findings and professional opinions regarding the potential for
environmental contamination at the project site; and

4) Recommend and perform further investigations (i.e., Phase Il ESA), if deemed
appropriate to evaluate whether contamination and/or environmental hazards exist
at the locations identified.

1.3  SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS
No significant assumptions were made during the performance of this Phase | ESA.

1.4  LIMITATIONS, EXCEPTIONS, AND DEVIATIONS

Local, State, and Federal environmental regulations and property conditions can vary
significantly over time. Consequently, the conclusions and recommendations presented as
a result of this environmental site assessment apply strictly to the environmental regulations
and Property conditions existing at the time EBA performed this study. EBA assumes that
the data obtained and the inferences made during this investigation are reasonable and
representative of the Property.

EBA makes no warranty, expressed or implied, except that our services have been
performed in accordance with generally accepted existing environmental engineering,
health and safety principles, and applicable regulations at the time and location of the
study. EBA has analyzed the available information using currently applicable engineering
techniques.
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Please be advised that the recommendations presented herein are based solely on
information made available to EBA by others, and includes professional interpretations
based on limited research and data. Based on these circumstances, the decision to
conduct additional investigative work to substantiate the findings and conclusions
presented herein is the sole responsibility of the Client.

No Exceptions or Deviations occurred from the ASTM Standard.

1.5 SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS
This Phase | ESA was conducted in accordance with our executed contract.

1.6  USER RELIANCE

This report has been prepared solely for the Client and any such unauthorized reliance on
or use of this report, including any of its information or conclusions, will be at the third
party's risk. Forthe same reasons, no warranties or representations, expressed or implied
in this report, are made to any such third party.

Please note pursuant to Section 4.6 of the ASTM Standard E 1527-13 for Phase |
Environmental Site Assessments, this report is valid for 180 days from the date noted
herein.

1.7 REASON FOR PERFORMING PHASE | ESA
It is our understanding that this Phase | ESA was performed as part of environmental due
diligence to support the proposed acquisition of the project site property.

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

2.1  LOCATION AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION

The project site property is located at 1370 Burbank Avenue in Santa Rosa, California and
encompasses a single parcel of rural residential property that is 2.61 acres in size. The
project site has two single-family residences, a mobile home trailer and several associated
outbuildings. Figure 1, Appendix A shows the location of the project site. Figure 2,
Appendix A shows the project site boundaries, as shown on the current tax assessor’s
map. Figure 3, Appendix A is an aerial photograph of the project site property. Photo
Plates are also included in Appendix A that show relevant site features.

Legal descriptions of the project site are included in the Preliminary Title Report is enclosed
in Appendix B.

The following presents project site specific information:

Site Name: McCafferty Property

Site Location: 1370 Burbank Avenue, Santa Rosa, California
Tax Assessor Parcel No: 125-252-003

Site Owner: Jesse McCafferty & Michelle Barton Trust
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Site Occupants: Tenant Occupied

Date of Ownership: July 1996

Zoning: Residential (R3-18)
Lot Size: 2.61-acres

County: Sonoma

USGS Quadrangle: Santa Rosa, California

Latitude and Longitude: N 38°25°24.07” Latitude & W 122°43’59.09” Longitude
** Approximate center of property

2.2  SITE CHARACTERISTICS

The project site consists of a single parcel of developed residential property that is 2.61-
acre in size that is located within the southwestern portion of the City of Santa Rosa. The
project site property contains two single-family dwellings, a mobile home trailer and several
associated outbuildings.

2.3 CURRENT USE OF THE PROPERTY
The property is currently occupied by several tenants.

24 PHYSICAL SETTING

2.41 TOPOGRAPHY
The project site is generally flat and level and has limited topographic relief and is located
at approximately 128 feet above mean sea level.

2.4.2 GEOLOGIC SETTING

The project site is located within the Coast Range Geomorphic Province of northern
California. The Coast Range Geomorphic Province is generally characterized as a series of
northwest trending elongated ridges and valleys that are a result of folding and faulting.

The project site is located on the southwest quadrant of the Santa Rosa Plain, which
consists of Quaternary alluvial deposits that are up to 550 feet thick. The alluvial deposits
form a nearly continuous blanket over the Santa Rosa Plain and consist of poorly sorted
coarse sand and gravel, moderately sorted fine sand and silt, and silty clay. The project site
has been mapped as having basement materials that underlie the alluvial fan deposits of
the Petaluma Formation that consists of fluvial and lacustrine deposits with estuarine and
transitional marine environment of Pliocene to late Miocene age. Portions of the Quaternary
alluvial deposits may be underlain by the Wilson Grove Formation which consists of deep to
shallow marine sediments with localized transitions to continental environments.

Groundwater in the area of the project site has been calculated to generally flow to the west
to southwest with the predominant flow direction of the Laguna de Santa Rosa. Depths to
groundwater in the area of the project site have been documented to exist between five to
15 feet below the ground surface. Please note that groundwater depths and flow direction
have been demonstrated to be influenced by local topography and drainage courses and
that groundwater levels have been observed to vary seasonally.
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2.4.3 SURFACE WATER BODIES/FLOODPLAINS

Roseland Creek runs through from the northeast to southwest through the project site. The
channel of Roseland Creek within the project site contains concrete within the entire bed of
the creek that extends through the project site property.

Areview of the Federal Emergency Management Agency Flood Insurance Rate Map [Map
No. 06097C0736F] indicates that a portion of the project site is located with a 100 year
floodplain.

2.4.4 HYDROGEOLOGY

The project site is located within the Santa Rosa Plain Watershed (SRPW) boundary. The
project site is further delineated by the California Department of Water Resources (CDWR)
as being within the Santa Rosa Valley groundwater basin and the sub-basin of Santa Rosa
Plain. The groundwater storage unit has been identified as the Cotati Basin.

The principle source of recharge in the SRPW is from infiltration from streams within the
watershed and direct infiltration from precipitation. Based on the surface topography and
near site investigations, groundwater in the area of the project site is anticipated to flow to
the south and west with the flow of Roseland Creek and towards Laguna de Santa Rosa.

2.5 DESCRIPTION OF STRUCTURES, ROADS AND IMPROVEMENTS

The project site contains two single-family dwellings, a mobile home trailer and several
associated outbuildings. A single-family dwelling is located on the western side of the
project site and is the first structure encountered upon entering the western side of the
project site from Burbank Avenue. The dwelling consists of a single-story, wood-framed
structure that has a concrete perimeter foundation. At the time of the property inspection
the dwelling was reported to be occupied by a tenant. The condition of the dwelling was
observed to be fair.

A domestic water supply is located to the east of the aforementioned dwelling. The well is
reported to be used to supply potable water at the project site.

A second dwelling is located to the east of the domestic water supply well. The second
dwelling also consists of a single-story, wood-framed structure that has an attached garage
and slab on grade foundation. At the time of the property inspection the dwelling was
reported to be occupied by a tenant. The condition of the dwelling was observed to be fair.

A concrete, slab on grade foundation is located to the northeast of the eastern dwelling. It
is reported that the slab was the previous location of a carport that was recently removed
by the owner of the property as an unpermitted structure. At the time of the property
inspection the slab foundations remained at the site.

A mobile home trailer is located to the east of the concrete slab. The trailer appears to
consist of several structures that have been joined together. At the time of the property
inspection, a portion of the western side of the trailer appeared to be been partially
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removed. The trailer appeared to be occupied by a tenant. The condition of the structure
appeared to be poor.

A small greenhouse and bathroom structure are located to the south of the mobile home
trailer. The greenhouse appeared to be used for the storage of household items. A septic
system appears to be located on the western side of the bathroom structure. The use and
condition of the septic system is unknown.

A pump house is located to the east of the greenhouse. The pump house appears to be a
remnant of a water tower structure and consists of a wood framed structure with a slab on
grade foundation. A second domestic water supply well is located within the pump house
that also includes a water pressure tank and pump controls. The well appeared to be in
use but did not contain a sealed top. A water storage tank is located on the west side of
the pump house structure that appears to be used for the storage of water.

A mound septic system is located on the eastern side of the project site.

A portion of Roseland Creek runs through the eastern side of the project site and adjacent
to the southern border of the property parcel. The creek bottom is lined with concrete.

The remainder of the project site consists of grassland and limited landscaping. Several
brush and minor debris piles are present on the eastern side of the project site.

2.6 CURRENT ADJOINING PROPERTIES

The project site is bordered on the west by Burbank Avenue and on the north and south by
vacant properties. Several developed residential properties are present bordering the
eastern side of the project site.

3.0 USERPROVIDED INFORMATION

3.1 TiITLE RECORDS

Title information was reviewed using the Preliminary Title Report dated March 29, 2017 and
available public records from the Sonoma County Records Office. A copy of the
Preliminary Title Report is included in Appendix B.

3.2  ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS OR ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS (AULS)

A review of Title information was performed by EBA using the Preliminary Title Report
dated March 29, 2017 and available records available from the Sonoma County Recorder’s
Office. No environmental liens or Use Limitations were noted in record information
reviewed.

3.3  OWNER, PROPERTY MANAGER, AND OCCUPANT INFORMATION
The project site property is currently owned by Jesse McCafferty & Michelle Barton Trust.
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3.4 VALUATION REDUCTION FOR ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES

The ASTM Standard requires an evaluation of environmental issues that would resultin a
devaluation of the property. There were issues of environmental concern identified at the
project site from this assessment. However these issues are currently not fully defined and
therefore no opinion is included regarding the value of the project site.

3.5 PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL REPORTS
Several previous environmental reports were available for the project site property that are
discussed and referenced herein.

4.0 RECORDS REVIEW

41 ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS SOURCES

EBA contacted Environmental Data Resources (EDR) of Southport, Connecticut, to conduct
a comprehensive Federal, state and local environmental records search for the project site
and properties within a one-mile radius of the project site. The purpose of the database
search was to identify potential exposure to the subject property from various
environmental concerns and/or hazardous materials releases. The following databases
and environmental programs are included in the database search:

e National Priority List

e Proposed National Priority List Sites

e NPL Federal Superfund Liens

¢ National Priority List Deletions

e CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, & Liability
Information System

e Federal Facility Site Information listing

e CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

e CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

e RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

e RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

¢ RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

e RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

e US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List

e US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

e LUCIS Land Use Control Information System

e ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

¢ RESPONSE State Response Sites

e ENVIROSTOR EnviroStor Database

e SWF/LF Solid Waste Information System

e SLIC Statewide SLIC Cases

e INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

e UST Active UST Facilities
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AST Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities

INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing

VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Periority Listing

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

ODI Open Dump Inventory

DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
WMUDS/SWAT Waste Management Unit Database

SWRCY Recycler Database

HAULERS Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing

INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
US Clandestine Drug Labs

HIST Cal-Sites Historical Calsites Database

SCH School Property Evaluation Program

Toxic Pits Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites

CDL Clandestine Drug Labs

US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

CA Facility Inventory Database

SWEEPS UST Listing

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

LIENS Environmental Liens Listing

DEED Deed Restriction Listing

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS Land Disposal Sites Listing

MCS Military Cleanup Sites Listing

SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators

DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data

DOD Department of Defense Sites

FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites

CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

ROD Records Of Decision

UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

US MINES Mines Master Index File

TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act

FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems

ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System

PCB Activity Database System
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Material Licensing Tracking System

Radiation Information Database

Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

RMP Risk Management Plans

CA Bond Expenditure Plan

NPDES Permits Listing

Cortese Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List

CUPA Listings CUPA Resources List

Proposition 65 Records

DRYCLEANERS Cleaner Facilities

Well Investigation Program Case List

Enforcement Action Listing

San Mateo County Business Inventory

EMI Emissions Inventory Data

INDIAN RESERYV Indian Reservations

State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing

Financial Assurance Information

PCB Transformer Registration Database

Financial Assurance Information Listing

PROC Certified Processors Database

EPA WATCH LIST

2020 Corrective Action Program List

Lead Smelter Sites

Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
WDS Waste Discharge System

PRP Potentially Responsible Parties

Medical Waste Management Program Listing

COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database

EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

EDR US Hist Auto Stat EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR US Hist Cleaners EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners
RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

The Environmental Record Search (ERS) consists of a map showing the location of the
identified sites relative to the project site, a summary listing the identified sites by street
names, and a final report describing the sources investigated and the resulting findings. It
should be noted that the findings are those noted on the regulatory database(s) and that
accuracy and completeness of record information varies among information sources,
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including government sources. The ERS findings are supplemented by interviews with
owners/occupants/employees, and local government officials. Agency records review and
historical data review are also used to ascertain the potential environmental significance of
sites reported in the ERS. Results of the record search are presented in Appendix C.

The ERS did not identify the project site property as having issues of environmental
concern. Several mapped sites as having environmental concerns were identified within a
one-mile radius of the project site and are further discussed herein.

4.2 PROJECT SITE

The project site was not identified in the EDR Radius Map Report or applicable regulatory
agencies as having issues of environmental concern. There is no indication of the use,
generation or disposal of hazardous materials at the project site. Further there is no
indication of the current or historic use of underground fuel storage tanks at the project site.

It should be noted that sampling of sediment within Roseland Creek was conducted during
the environmental review and investigation of the New Roseland School located directly
west of the project site. The sediment sampling indicated the presence of elevated
concentrations of lead, zinc and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs). The source of
these compounds were attributed to contaminants that were washed into Roseland Creek
from Burbank Avenue and the Roseland Creek watershed. As discussed Roseland Creek
runs through the project site and there is a significant amount of watershed located
upstream of the project site from urbanized areas. It is possible that sediments with
environmental contaminants are present at the project site. It should be finally noted that
the regulatory agencies involved with the development of the school property restricted the
use of the creek area for residential use and indicated that any work within the creek would
include provisions for sediment sampling and remediation if required.

The project site is located within an area that has been shown to have domestic water
supply wells that have been impacted by releases of halogenated volatile organic
compounds (HVOCs) from historical business operation located to the north of the project
site on the Sebastopol Avenue corridor. Contaminants consisting of volatile organic
compounds were determined to be present in a number of water supply wells in the greater
area to the north of the project site. From a review of the available information it appears
that the domestic water supply wells at the project site were sampled several times as part
of the overall area investigation. The sampling results indicate that there was an initial
detection of 1,2 Dichloroethane in the western well at a concentration of 1.4 micrograms
per liter (ug/L) and 1.0 ug/L in the eastern well. There is limited information regarding the
investigation and it appears that limited additional sampling of the wells was performed. A
review of available sampling data for soil borings, groundwater monitoring wells and
domestic water supply wells located in the greater area of the project site indicates that the
known areas of groundwater impact were well north of the project site and generally
located along the Sebastopol Road corridor. The current condition of the wells at the
project site is unknown.
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Copies of the available information regarding sampling the wells is included in Appendix D.

At the time of the property inspection the domestic water supply well located on the eastern
side of the project site was observed to have an open top with no seal. It appears that the
well is in use. The well should be fully sealed if it is to remain in use.

It should be noted that based on the age of the existing structures it is likely that asbestos
containing materials and lead based paint are likely present. No testing for the presence of
these materials was conducted as part of this assessment.

4.2.1 PROPERTIES WITHIN THE APPROXIMATE MINIMUM SEARCH DISTANCE

Several near site properties were identified in EDR Radius Map Report as having
environmental concerns within the minimum search distance from the project site property
as required by ASTM Standard 1527-13. The following provides additional information for
relevant near site properties.

ROSELAND CREEK (@ BURBANK AVENUE- BURBANK AVENUE, SANTA ROSA

The Roseland Creek @ Burbank Avenue site is located approximately 200 feet west of the
project site property and identified in environmental databases as closed Spills, Leaks,
Investigation and Cleanup (SLIC) site. During an environmental assessment for a future
elementary school at 1683 Burbank Avenue soil samples collected from nearby Roseland
Creek indicated elevated levels of lead, zinc and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons.
Additional soil and surface water sampling indicated that the contaminated shallow soil was
present in the creek channel sediments. Surface water samples were not reported to be
impacted. The source of the contamination was suspected to be stormwater runoff from
urbanized areas within the watershed area of Roseland Creek and it was recommended to
remove the impacted soil from the creek bed under a Clean Water Act Section 401 permit
for future projects that include creek repair or restoration. No additional information was
available for this site. The North Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board (NCRWQCB)
issued a No Further Action letter in November 2010.

The conditions encountered within Roseland Creek at the school property are likely
representative of sediments within the creek both upstream and downstream of the school
and including the project site. A general awareness of the potential of contaminated
sediments within the creek should be recognized for any future work within Roseland Creek
at the project site.

NEW ROSELAND SCHOOL — 1683 BURBANK AVENUE, SANTA ROSA

The Roseland School property is located approximately 200 feet west of the project site.
The site is identified in the EDR radius Map Report and the Envirostor web site due to
environmental investigations that were conducted as part of the entitlement and scoping for
a school property. All school properties are subject to environmental review that is
overseen by the California Department of Toxic Substances Control jurisdictional oversight.
The process of investigation at the site included a Preliminary Endangerment Assessment
that identified several areas of the property as having issues of environmental concern.
The concerns included leaching from lead based paint from former buildings, the historic
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use of agricultural chemicals and the presence of elevated levels of lead and polycyclic
aromatic hydrocarbons in sediment of Roseland Creek as discussed above. Investigation
included soil sampling and characterization of the existing conditions. Cleanup at the
property included the removal of soil that was contaminated with lead and a land use
restriction in the area of Roseland Creek that would not allow for residential use of this
area. It appears that all environmental issues at the property have been identified and
remediated to the satisfaction of applicable agencies. Based on the available information
the site is seen as posing no threat to the project site. It should be noted however that
conditions in Roseland Creek may be representative of the condition of the creek within the
project site.

MCMINN AVENUE SUPERFUND AREA, SANTA ROSA

The McMinn Superfund area represents an area of study extending from Highway 101 on
the east to Stony Point Road on the west and Highway 12 on the north to Roseland Creek
on the south. This area was designated as a Superfund site by the California Department of
Toxic Substances Control in 1984 after petroleum and solvent contaminants were detected
in several domestic water supply wells in the area. A variety of investigations have been
conducted in this area since the listing as a Superfund site in 1984. These investigations
include domestic well sampling events, monitoring well sampling events, soil gas and
indoor air surveys and contamination source identification. Many sites within the McMinn
Superfund Area are undergoing investigation and cleanup activities under the direction of
the NCRWQCB and several of these sites have been issued closure notices that require no
further action. Investigation is on-going at the remaining sites.

A majority of the sites located within the McMinn Superfund area are located approximately
0.75 miles northeast to northwest of the project site property on the Sebastopol Avenue
corridor. Groundwater in the superfund area has been calculated to flow generally in a
southwesterly direction. From a review of available information there is no indication that
the impacts from the McMinn area have impacted the project site.

SEBASTOPOL ROAD AT WEST AVENUE- HVOC PLUME, SANTA ROSA

The Sebastopol Road at West Avenue HVOC Plume site is located within the McMinn
Superfund area and is identified as an open SLIC site due to contamination from
halogenated volatile organic compounds (HVOCs). Files reviewed at the NCRWQCB
indicate a groundwater investigation is ongoing to characterize and monitor contamination
from HVOCs that have been detected in domestic water wells in this area. As part of this
investigation, monitoring wells have been installed in the area represented by Sebastopol
Road, West Avenue, Sunset Avenue, and McMinn Avenue. Analytical results from the
monitoring events have shown detections of several HVOCs including tetrachloroethene,
trichloroethylene, cis-1,2-dichloroethene, carbon tetrachloride, freon, and chloroform. The
petroleum constituents benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, and methyl tert-butyl
ether were also detected in groundwater samples obtained from the monitoring wells.

Documents reviewed at the NCRWQCB indicated that after several years of investigation of
the HVOC plume on numerous sites in the area, it was determined that petroleum
hydrocarbons occurred more extensively in the investigated area than HVOCs. It was

L:\env\esa\2345-4 Burbank Avenue\Reportitext.doc 12



requested that since HVOCs and petroleum hydrocarbons are commingled in certain areas,
mitigation of HYOCs cannot begin until petroleum hydrocarbon are fully evaluated. Several
sites documented to be contributing to the petroleum hydrocarbon contamination in the
area have completed investigation and remedial activities.

Several former dry cleaning facilities in the area have been and/or are currently being
investigated for their potential contribution to the HVOC plume including Lange Cleaners
(555 Sebastopol Road), Cleaning Mart (651 Sebastopol Road), My Cleaners (426
Sebastopol Road), Golden State Linen Services (900 Sebastopol Road), BSC Cleaners
(800 Sebastopol Road), Roseland Cleaners (761 Sebastopol Road) and Holland Cleaners
(700 Sebastopol Road). All of these sites are located a significant distance from the project
site property. From a review of available information there is no indication that the releases
at these properties have impacted the project site and all are seen as posing a low threat to
the project site.

SEBASTOPOL ROAD COMMINGLED PLUME GROUP, SANTA ROSA
The Sebastopol Road Commingled Plume is located within the McMinn Superfund area
and consists of three former leaking UST sites including BP/Redwood Oil #110 (760
Sebastopol Road), Wilson Baugh Enterprise (805 Sebastopol Road) and Beacon #3489
(921 Sebastopol Road). These sites are all identified as having active investigations related
to petroleum hydrocarbon impacts from former leaking USTs.

A groundwater monitoring network for all three sites consists of 52 monitoring wells with
petroleum hydrocarbon impacts extending from 760 Sebastopol Road west to 921
Sebastopol Road and south approximately 300 feet. Detections of benzene and total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) exist throughout all three sites with impacts of
methyl tert butyl ether (MtBE) concentrated mainly at the 921 Sebastopol Road site.

Groundwater sampling has indicated the highest contaminants in groundwater generally to
be confined to the 760 and 921 Sebastopol Road sites, respectively with the highest
benzene detection occurring near the southwest corner of Sebastopol Road and West
Avenue.

Active remediation is occurring at all three sites that include air sparing, groundwater pump
and treat and/or soil vapor extraction. It likely that environmental investigation and
remediation of these sites will continue into the foreseeable future.

Groundwater in this area has been calculated to flow in a southwesterly direction. There is
no indication that releases from the identified sites have impacted the project site property.
Due to the distance of the identified sites from the project site and the limited extent of
contamination these sites are seen as posing a minimal risk to the project site property.

ADDITIONAL SITES

Additional properties within the McMinn Superfund area and within the surrounding area of
the project site are identified in regulatory agency files as having environmental issues.
Several of these sites have completed investigations with regulatory oversight related to
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having investigations related to historic or leaking USTs. Due to the distance of these
identified sites from the project site and the fact that many have completed investigations
and/or cleanups, all of the additional sites are seen as posing a minimal risk to the project
site property.

4.2.2 ORPHAN SITES

EDR orphan site designation indicated insufficient address information for an identified site
to be plotted. EBA reviewed the Orphan Sites identified in the Radius Map Report. Neither
the project site nor any near site properties were identified in the Orphan Summary.

4.2.3 Vapor Encroachment Screening

Vapor encroachment screening pursuant to ASTM Standard 2600-10 was conducted for
the project site property in conjunction with this assessment. Tier 1 vapor screening was
performed to determine if vapor intrusion was a threat to the present or future use of the
project site due to the presence of the documented release of environmental contaminants
at near site properties. The Tier 1 screening is based on the following factors:

Types and concentrations of contaminants present

Soil characteristics

Depth to groundwater

Location of the project site property in relation to the known or suspected
contaminants

e Vapor conduits

e Cleanup status of the contaminated property

The minimum distance criteria for the assessment of vapor sources pursuant to ASTM
2600-10 is one-tenth mile (528 feet) for petroleum hydrocarbons and one-third mile (1,742
feet) for volatile organic compounds. As discussed there is no indication of the use,
storage or disposal of hazardous materials at the project site. Further, there is no
indications of a release of petroleum hydrocarbons or volatile organic compounds at the
project site.

Also as discussed there are documented releases of petroleum hydrocarbons and volatile
organic compounds in the greater area surrounding the project site. No documented
releases of petroleum hydrocarbons have been documented within 528 feet of the project
site. As discussed there has been documented releases of volatile organic compounds at
properties located north of the project site within the McMinn Superfund area and
Sebastopol Road corridor. However, many of these properties are located a significant
distance (greater than 1,000 feet) from the project site and all have been generally well
characterized to demonstrate that there is no indication of releases from these properties
impacting the project site.

Soil at the project site consists of alluvial soil consisting of a heterogeneous mix of sand, silt
and clays. The soil at the project site would be expected to be transmissive of soil vapor.
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Groundwater at the project site is expected to be shallow and vary seasonally.
Groundwater would be the expected transport mechanism for contaminant transport and
movement. Depths to groundwater are expected to vary seasonally with high groundwater
conditions in the winter months.

Potential vapor conduits such as utility conduits are expected to be present in the area of
the project site within public right of ways and road ways.

As discussed herein there has been several sites with documented releases of petroleum
hydrocarbons and volatile organic compounds in the greater area of the project site. All of
the identified sites are located a significant distance from the project site and there is no
indication that releases at these properties have impacted the project site. Based on a
review of available information regarding the project site and properties in the surrounding
area the threat of vapor intrusion at the project site is seen as unlikely.

4.3  ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS SOURCES - INTERVIEWS & REGULATORY AGENCY
REVIEWS

Supplemental interviews and research were performed based on findings from the

environmental records search. The interview and research process targeted both project

site and regulatory personnel and regulatory agencies in an attempt to ascertain the nature

and status of known environmental issues. Regulatory agencies and individuals contacted

during the information review process included:

Mr. Jesse McCafferty — Project site property owner

Craig Hunt — North Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board

City of Santa Rosa Fire Department

City of Santa Rosa Community Development Department

Sonoma County Assessor’s Office

Sonoma County Recorder’s Office

Sonoma County Department of Health Services

Sonoma County Department of Fire & Emergency Services

Sonoma County Permit & Resource Management Department

North Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board

California Department of Toxic Substances Control

California State Water Resources Control Board Geotracker Website
California Department of Toxic Substances Control Envirostor Website

Regulatory agency files were reviewed at the agencies listed above. The findings from the
file reviews are as follows:

CITY OF SANTA ROSA FIRE DEPARTMENT
There were limited records available for the project site at this agency that included
permitting records for the removal of a carport.
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CITY OF SANTA ROSA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Code Enforcement and permitting for the recent correction of building violations were
available at this agency.

SONOMA COUNTY ASSESSOR’S OFFICE
Development and tax records were reviewed at the Sonoma County Assessor’s Office
website. No significant data gaps were noted within the available information.

SONOMA COUNTY RECORDER’S OFFICE

Recorded deeds and other relevant site documentation were reviewed at the Sonoma
County Recorder’s Office website. No environmental liens or deed restrictions were noted
in the available information.

SoNOMA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES
There were no records available for the project site at this agency.

SONOMA COUNTY DEPART OF FIRE & EMERGENCY SERVICES
No information related to the project site was available from this agency.

SONOMA COUNTY PERMIT & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
Building and permit records dating from 1978 were available for the project site from this
agency.

NORTH COAST REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

There were limited records available for the project site at this agency which included
information regarding sampling of the domestic water supply well. Information regarding
several properties in the surrounding area was also available at this agency which was
reviewed from the Geotracker database.

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL
No files were available for the project site property at this agency.

CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD GEOTRACKER WEB SITE DATABASE
The Geotracker web site was consulted to determine if either the project site or surrounding
properties were identified in this environmental database as having environmental
concerns. The project site was not identified. Several surrounding sites were identified in
the surrounding area of the project site property. These identified sites are duplicative of
the sites identified in the EDR Radius Map Report.

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL ENVIROSTOR WEB SITE DATABASE
The Envirostor web site was consulted to determine of either the project site or surrounding
properties were identified in this environmental database as having environmental
concerns. The project site was not identified. Several surrounding sites were identified in
the area of the project site property. These identified sites are duplicative of the sites
identified in the EDR Radius Map Report.
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4.4 PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCES
Several sources of information were reviewed to establish the physical setting of the project
site property including the following:

e Google Earth
e USGS Topographic Maps
e Published Geologic references

4.5 HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION FOR THE PROJECT SITE

The history of the project site was researched to ascertain the past use from the present
back to the property’s first developed use. Reasonably ascertainable historical information
sources were reviewed to determine the history of the project site property. The following
historical sources were reviewed as part of this assessment:

e Historical aerial photographs
e Historical Maps and research
e Interview with property owner

4.5.1 HISTORICAL SUMMARY

The project site property appears to be originally developed as a rural residential property
some time prior to 1942. Aerial photographs dating from 1942 indicate that both dwellings
and several of the associated outbuilding were present at the project site during this time
period. It should be that the area of the project site was annexed into the City of Santa
Rosa in October 2017.

Recorded documents indicate the Jesse McCafferty purchased the project site in July 1996
from the Southpoint Development Corporation. Mr. McCafferty indicated that the use of the
project site has been as a residential property. Historical documents confirm that the use
of the project site has consisted primarily as rural residential use with limited agricultural
use.

Due to the passage of time there is a lack of previous property owners; however, from the
available information it appears that the history of the project site is well known with no
significant data gaps.

4.5.2 HISTORICAL AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS

Historical aerial photographs were obtained from Environmental Data Resources for the
years 1942, 1952, 1968, 1973, 1983, 1985, 1993, 2005, 2006, 2010 and 2014. The
following is a summary of the historic use of the project site based on a review of these
photographs.

1942 PHOTOGRAPH

The 1942 photograph indicates two dwellings located on the western portion of the project
site. Several additional structures that appear to consist of the water tower, pump house
and a small garage are visible on the central portion of the property. Burbank Avenue is
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visible to the west of and adjacent to the project site. Remnants of an orchard are visible
within the eastern portion of the property parcel. Roseland Creek is visible running from
the northeast to southwest through the project site. The surrounding area includes
orchards to the north and west and rural residential properties to the south and east.

1952 PHOTOGRAPH
The 1952 photograph indicates no significant changes to the project site from the 1942
photograph. The surrounding are appears generally unchanged.

1968 PHOTOGRAPH
The 1968 photograph indicates no significant changes to the project site from the 1952
photograph. The surrounding are appears generally unchanged.

1973 PHOTOGRAPH
The 1973 photograph indicates no significant changes to the project site from the 1968
photograph. The surrounding are appears generally unchanged.

1982 PHOTOGRAPH
The 1982 photograph indicates few changes from the 1973 photograph. The surrounding
area appears unchanged.

1985 PHOTOGRAPH
The 1985 photograph indicates few changes from the 1982 photograph. The surrounding
area appears unchanged.

1993 PHOTOGRAPH

The 1993 photograph indicates few changes from the 1985 photograph. The surrounding
area appears unchanged with the exception that the orchards to the north of the project site
have been removed.

2006 PHOTOGRAPH
The 2006 photograph indicates few changes from the 1993 photograph. The surrounding
area appears generally unchanged.

2010 PHOTOGRAPH
The 2010 photograph indicates few changes from the 2006 photograph. The surrounding
area appears generally unchanged.

2014 PHOTOGRAPH
The 2014 photograph the project site property as it exists today. The surrounding area is
generally unchanged.

Copies of the historical aerial photographs are included in Appendix E.

L:\env\esa\2345-4 Burbank Avenue\Reportitext.doc 18



4.5.3 SANBORN FIRE INSURANCE MAPS
Coverage from historic Sanborn Fire insurance maps is not available for the area of the
project site.

4.6 HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION FOR ADJOINING PROPERTIES
Historic research was ascertained for adjoining properties by reviewing the historical
documents referenced above.

5.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE

5.1  METHODOLOGY AND LIMITING CONDITIONS

EBA personnel conducted a site reconnaissance on March 12, 2018. The site
reconnaissance entailed viewing the project site and the surrounding areas. The site was
inspected to observe the property and to identify discernible or potential environmental
concerns. In addition, a reconnaissance of adjacent properties was performed to confirm
surrounding land use and conditions. Information was obtained by interviews with
knowledgeable individuals regarding the past and current uses of the project site. No
limitations were encountered to limit the extent of the property inspection. Findings from
the site reconnaissance activities are summarized in the following sections.

5.2 CURRENT USE OF THE PROPERTY
The property currently consists of a rural residential property with two single-family
dwellings and a mobile home trailer that are reported to be occupied by tenants.

5.3 EXTERIOR OBSERVATIONS

As discussed there are multiple structures present at the project site that include two
dwellings, a mobile home trailer and several associated outbuildings. The dwellings are
reported to be occupied by tenants. Several brush and minor debris piles were observed
within the project site. At the time of the property inspection it appeared that several
structures had been recently demolished and removed from the property.

5.4  INTERIOR OBSERVATIONS

No interior inspections of the dwellings was performed as part of this assessment. The
remaining structure were inspected at the time of the property inspection. The structures
appeared to be either empty or used for the storage of personal property.

5.5 HAzARDOUS SUBSTANCES AND PETROLEUM PRODUCTS
No hazardous materials or wastes or petroleum products were observed to be present at
the project site.

5.5.1 ODORS
No odors were observed during the site reconnaissance.
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5.5.2 PooLs oF LiquiD
No pools of free liquid indicative of hazardous materials or hazardous wastes were
observed at the project site during the site reconnaissance.

5.5.3 DRums
No drums were identified at the project site at the time of the site reconnaissance.

5.5.4 UNIDENTIFIED SUBSTANCE CONTAINERS
No unidentified substance containers were identified at the project site at the time of the
site reconnaissance.

5.5.5 INTERIOR STAINS OR CORROSION
No interior stains were observed within the structures at the project site.

5.5.6 DRAINS AND SUMPS
No sumps or sumps were observed at the project site during the site reconnaissance.

5.5.7 Pi1TS, PONDS OR LAGOONS

No pits, ponds or lagoons were observed at the project site during the reconnaissance. As
discussed herein Roseland Creek runs from the northeast to southwest through the project
site.

5.5.8 STAINED SOIL OR PAVEMENT
No stained soil or pavement was identified at the project site at the time of the site
reconnaissance.

5.5.9 SoLIb WASTE
There were several small debris piles present at the project site at the time of the property
inspection. The materials appeared to consist primarily of brush and yard debris.

5.5.10 STRESSED VEGETATION
No areas of stressed vegetation were observed during the site reconnaissance.

5.5.11 WELLS

There are two water supply wells present at the project site. The wells are located on the
western and central portion of the property parcel and both appear to be in active use. It
should be noted the well located in the central portion of the property has an open top with
no seal.

5.5.12 SEPTIC SYSTEMS

There is reported to be three septic systems present at the project site. One is centrally
located within the property and is associated with the outdoor bathroom. The second
system consists of a mound system that is located on the eastern side of the property
parcel. The third is reported to be used for the dwelling located on the western side of the
property parcel.
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5.5.13 ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMERS
No electrical transformers were observed at the project site during the site inspection.

5.5.14 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS
There is no indication of the current or historic use of underground fuel tanks at the project
site property.

5.5.15 ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANKS
No aboveground fuel tanks were observed at the project site during the site
reconnaissance.

5.6 NON-ScoPE OBSERVATIONS

5.6.1 ASBESTOS

The existing structures located at the project site were constructed some time before 1942.
Based on the age of the structures, asbestos containing materials are expected to be
present. No testing for asbestos was conducted as part of this assessment.

5.6.2 LEAD PAINT

The existing structures located at the project site were constructed some time before 1942.
Based on the age of the structures, lead based paint is expected to be present. No testing
for lead based paint was conducted as part of this assessment.

5.6.3 RADON

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Radon Zone Classification for Sonoma County
is 3, which is defined as having a low potential to have radon concentration less than 2
picocuries per liter (pCi/L). The U.S. EPA action level for radon is 4.0 pCi/L. Based on the
radon concentration information, it is unlikely that radon abatement activities would be
required at the project site.

6.0 DISCUSSION

From the information reviewed for this assessment it appears that the project site was
initially developed as rural residential property some time before 1942. Historic records
reviewed for this assessment indicate that the two dwellings and several of the existing
associated outbuildings were present at the project site from the early 1940’s. It appears
that additional structures were added to the property over time.

The project site is not identified in regulatory agency records or databases as having issues
of environmental concern. At the time of the property inspection no hazardous materials or
wastes were observed or soil staining to indicate a release. There is no indication of the
current or historic use of underground or aboveground fuel storage tanks at the project site.

As discussed herein there is documentation that the domestic water supply wells at the
project site were sampled as part of the area wide investigation of environmental
contaminants from releases at properties located to the north of the project site located
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along the Sebastopol Road corridor. Sampling of the domestic water supply wells indicated
the presence of 1,2 Dichloroethane at concentrations of 1.0 and 1.4 ug/L. Subsequent
sampling of the wells did not indicate the presence of these compounds. It appears that no
long term sampling of the wells has occurred and it appears that the wells are still in active
use at the project site. The current condition of the wells is unknown.

As discussed herein there are a number of identified sites in the greater surrounding area
of the project site that have documented releases of contaminants to soil and groundwater.
Many of these sites have been fully investigated and closed with regulatory agency
oversight and direction. There is still active investigation and remedial activities at several
of the identified properties. All of these sites are located a significant distance from the
project site and there is no indication that impacts from these properties to the project site.

7.0 CONCLUSIONS/RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS

EBA Engineering has performed this Phase | Environmental Site Assessment in
conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-13 of the property
located at 1370 Burbank Avenue in Santa Rosa, California. Any exceptions to, or deletions
from, this practice are described herein. Based on conclusions from the environmental
records search, historical data review, and the site reconnaissance we find the following
recognized environmental conditions present at the project site property:

e The detection of 1,2 Dichloroethane in the domestic water supply wells at the project
site is a Recognized Environmental Condition. Limited information is available
regarding the detection of this compound in the wells at the project site and the wells
appear to both remain in use.

8.0 NON-SCOPE CONSIDERATIONS

8.1  NON-ScoPE CONSIDERATIONS
The following environmental issues are outside the scope (non-scope considerations) of
the standard practice defined by ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-13:

Regulatory Compliance;
Cultural and Historic Resources;
Industrial Hygiene;

Health and Safety;

Ecological Resources;
Endangered Species;

Indoor Air Quality;

High Voltage Power Lines;
Biological Agents; and

Mold
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EBA identified no ASTM non-scope considerations/RECs in connection with the project site
that represent potential business environmental risk but are outside the standard scope of
services prescribed by ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-13.

8.2  ADDITIONAL SERVICES
No additional services beyond the standard scope of services prescribed by ASTM
Standard Practice E 1527-13 were requested by the Client.

9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on information discussed in this assessment and given the proposed use of the
project site for a buffer along the adjoining properties of the Laguna Wastewater Treatment
Plant, the following recommendations are included for consideration:

e Consider testing both of the existing domestic wells at the project site for volatile
organic compounds and petroleum hydrocarbons.

e Cap and seal the eastern domestic water supply well at the project site property if it
is to remain in use.

e Be aware that sediments within Roseland Creek may require testing and
remediation if work is conducted within the bed and bank of the creek.

o Ifthe structures at the project site are to be remodeled or demolished they should be
assessed for the presence of asbestos containing materials and lead based paint by
a qualified professional.
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Rosa Plain Watershed, Sonoma County, California. Scientific Investigations Report 2013-
5118. 2013.
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View of western dwelling at project site from looking northwest.
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View of eastern dwelling at project site looking west.
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View of greenhouse and bathroom at project site looking southwest.
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View of western domestic well.
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View of Roseland Creek.
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o AMER, CLTA Guarantee Form No. 28 -
Condition of Title

rLé@! ISSUED BY
First American Title Insurance Company

GUARANTEE NUMBER

Guarantee 5026900-5431865

SUBJECT TO THE EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE, THE GUARANTEE CONDITIONS ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A
PART OF THIS GUARANTEE.

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
a Nebraska corporation, herein called the Company

GUARANTEES
the Assured named in Schedule A of this Guarantee

against loss or damage not exceeding the Amount of Liability stated in Schedule A sustained by the Assured by reason of
any incorrectness in the Assurances set forth in Schedule A

First American Title Insurance Company

;;ﬁ.-—ur ﬂ ¢A/.-1..
Denmis J, Gilmare
President

My . Potiruore

Jefirey S. Rabinson
Secrelary

By:

Authorized Countersignature This jacket was created electronically and constitutes an original document

© California Land Title Association. All rights reserved. The use of this Form is restricted to CLTA subscribers in good standing as of the date of use.
All other uses prohibited. Reprinted under license or express permission from the California Land Title Association.
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EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

Except as expressly provided by the assurances in Schedule A, (e) The validity, legal effect or priority of any matter shown
the Company assumes no liability for loss or damage by reason or referred to in any of the schedules of this Guarantee.
of the following: (f) (1) Taxes or assessments of any taxing authority that

(a) Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other
matters against the title to any property beyond the
lines of the Land.

(b) Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other
matters , whether or not shown by the Public Records
(1) that are created, suffered, assumed or agreed to
by one or more of the Assureds; or, (2) that result in
no loss to the Assured.

(c) Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other
matters not shown by the Public Records.

(d) The identity of any party shown or referred to in any
of the schedules of this Guarantee.

levies taxes or assessments on real property; or, (2)
proceedings by a public agency which may result in
taxes or assessments, or notices of such proceedings,
whether or not the matters excluded under (1) or (2)
are shown by the records of the taxing authority or by
the Public Records.

(@) (1) Unpatented mining claims; (2) reservations or
exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance
thereof; (3) water rights, claims or title to water,
whether or not the matters excluded under (1), (2) or
(3) are shown by the Public Records.

GUARANTEE CONDITIONS

Definition of Terms.

The following terms when used in the Guarantee mean:

a. the "Assured": the party or parties named as the
Assured in Schedule A, or on a supplemental writing
executed by the Company.

b. "Land": the Land described or referred to in Schedule
A, and improvements affixed thereto which by law
constitute real property. The term "Land" does not
include any property beyond the lines of the area
described or referred to in Schedule A, nor any right,
title, interest, estate or easement in abutting streets,
roads, avenues, alleys, lanes, ways or waterways.

c. "Mortgage": mortgage, deed of trust, trust deed, or
other security instrument.

d. "Public Records": those records established under
California statutes at Date of Guarantee for the
purpose of imparting constructive notice of matters
relating to real property to purchasers for value and
without knowledge.

e. "Date of Guarantee": the Date of Guarantee set forth
in Schedule A.

f.  “Amount of Liability”: the Amount of Liability as stated
in Schedule A.

Notice of Claim to be Given by Assured.

The Assured shall notify the Company promptly in writing

in case knowledge shall come to an Assured of any

assertion of facts, or claim of title or interest that is
contrary to the assurances set forth in Schedule A and that
might cause loss or damage for which the Company may
be liable under this Guarantee. If prompt notice shall not
be given to the Company, then all liability of the Company
shall terminate with regard to the matter or matters for
which prompt notice is required; provided, however, that
failure to notify the Company shall in no case prejudice by
the failure and then only to the extent of the prejudice.

No Duty to Defend or Prosecute.

The Company shall have no duty to defend or prosecute

any action or proceeding to which the Assured is a party,

notwithstanding the nature of any allegation in such action
or proceeding.

Form 5026900 (1-29-15) Page 2 of 8

Company's Option to Defend or Prosecute Actions;

Duty of Assured to Cooperate.

Even though the Company has no duty to defend or

prosecute as set forth in Paragraph 3 above:

a. The Company shall have the right, at its sole option and
cost, to institute and prosecute any action or
proceeding, interpose a defense, as limited in Paragraph
4 (b), or to do any other act which in its opinion may be
necessary or desirable to establish the correctness of
the assurances set forth in Schedule A or to prevent or
reduce loss or damage to the Assured. The Company
may take any appropriate action under the terms of this
Guarantee, whether or not it shall be liable hereunder,
and shall not thereby concede liability or waive any
provision of this Guarantee. If the Company shall
exercise its rights under this paragraph, it shall do so
diligently.

b. If the Company elects to exercise its options as stated in
Paragraph 4(a) the Company shall have the right to
select counsel of its choice (subject to the right of the
Assured to object for reasonable cause) to represent the
Assured and shall not be liable for and will not pay the
fees of any other counsel, nor will the Company pay any
fees, costs or expenses incurred by an Assured in the
defense of those causes of action which allege matters
not covered by this Guarantee.

¢c.  Whenever the Company shall have brought an action or
interposed a defense as permitted by the provisions of
this Guarantee, the Company may pursue any litigation
to final determination by a court of competent
jurisdiction and expressly reserves the right, in its sole
discretion, to appeal from an adverse judgment or
order.

d. In all cases where this Guarantee permits the Company
to prosecute or provide for the defense of any action or
proceeding, the Assured shall secure to the Company
the right to so prosecute or provide for the defense of
any action or proceeding, and all appeals therein, and
permit the Company to use, at its option, the name of
such Assured for this purpose. Whenever requested by

CLTA Guarantee Form No. 28 - Condition of Title (Rev. 6-5-14)



GUARANTEE CONDITIONS (Continued)

the Company, the Assured, at the Company's expense,

shall give the Company all reasonable aid in any action or

proceeding, securing evidence, obtaining witnesses,
prosecuting or defending the action or lawful act which in
the opinion of the Company may be necessary or desirable
to establish the correctness of the assurances set forth in

Schedule A to prevent or reduce loss or damage to the

Assured. If the Company is prejudiced by the failure of the

Assured to furnish the required cooperation, the Company's

obligations to the Assured under the Guarantee shall

terminate.

Proof of Loss or Damage.

a. In the event the Company is unable to determine the
amount of loss or damage, the Company may, at its
option, require as a condition of payment that the
Assured furnish a signed proof of loss. The proof of
loss must describe the defect, lien, encumbrance, or
other matter that constitutes the basis of loss or
damage and shall state, to the extent possible, the
basis of calculating the amount of the loss or damage.

b. In addition, the Assured may reasonably be required
to submit to examination under oath by any
authorized representative of the Company and shall
produce for examination, inspection and copying, at
such reasonable times and places as may be
designated by any authorized representative of the
Company, all records, books, ledgers, checks,
correspondence and memoranda, whether bearing a
date before or after Date of Guarantee, which
reasonably pertain to the loss or damage. Further, if
requested by any authorized representative of the
Company, the Assured shall grant its permission, in
writing, for any authorized representative of the
Company to examine, inspect and copy all records,
books, ledgers, checks, correspondence and
memoranda in the custody or control of a third party,
which reasonably pertain to the loss or damage. All
information designated as confidential by the Assured
provided to the Company pursuant to this paragraph
shall not be disclosed to others unless, in the
reasonable judgment of the Company, it is necessary
in the administration of the claim. Failure of the
Assured to submit for examination under oath,
produce other reasonably requested information or
grant permission to secure reasonable necessary
information from third parties, as required in the
above paragraph, unless prohibited by law or
governmental regulation, shall terminate any liability
of the Company under this Guarantee to the Assured
for that claim.

Options to Pay or Otherwise Settle Claims:

Termination of Liability.

In case of a claim under this Guarantee, the

Company shall have the following additional

options:

a. To pay or tender payment of the Amount of Liability
together with any costs, attorneys’ fees, and expenses
incurred by the Assured that were authorized by the
Company up to the time of payment or tender of
payment and that the Company is obligated to pay.

Form 5026900 (1-29-15) Page 3 of 8

b. To pay or otherwise settle with the Assured any claim
assured against under this Guarantee. In addition, the
Company will pay any costs, attorneys’ fees, and
expenses incurred by the Assured that where authorized
by the Company up to the time of payment or tender of
payment and that the Company is obligated to pay; or

c. To pay or otherwise settle with other parties for the loss
or damage provided for under this Guarantee, together
with any costs, attorneys’ fees, and expenses incurred
by the Assured that were authorized by the Company up
to the time of payment and that the Company is
obligated to pay.

Upon the exercise by the Company of either of the options

provided for in 6 (a), (b) or (c) of this paragraph the

Company’s obligations to the Assured under this Guarantee

for the claimed loss or damage, other than the payments

required to be made, shall terminate, including any duty to
continue any and all litigation initiated by the Company

pursuant to Paragraph 4.

Limitation Liability.

a. This Guarantee is a contract of Indemnity against actual
monetary loss or damage sustained or incurred by the
Assured claimant who has suffered loss or damage by
reason of reliance upon the assurances set forth in
Schedule A and only to the extent herein described, and
subject to the Exclusions From Coverage of This
Guarantee.

b. If the Company, or the Assured under the direction of
the Company at the Company’s expense, removes the
alleged defect, lien, or encumbrance or cures any other
matter assured against by this Guarantee in a
reasonably diligent manner by any method, including
litigation and the completion of any appeals therefrom,
it shall have fully performed its obligations with respect
to that matter and shall not be liable for any loss or
damage caused thereby.

c. In the event of any litigation by the Company or with
the Company’s consent, the Company shall have no
liability for loss or damage until there has been a final
determination by a court of competent jurisdiction, and
disposition of all appeals therefrom.

d. The Company shall not be liable for loss or damage to
the Assured for liability voluntarily assumed by the
Assured in settling any claim or suit without the prior
written consent of the Company.

Reduction of Liability or Termination of Liability.

All payments under this Guarantee, except payments made

for costs, attorneys' fees and expenses pursuant to

Paragraph 4 shall reduce the Amount of Liability under this

Guarantee pro tanto.

Payment of Loss.

a. No payment shall be made without producing this
Guarantee for endorsement of the payment unless the
Guarantee has been lost or destroyed, in which case
proof of loss or destruction shall be furnished to the
satisfaction of the Company.

b.  When liability and the extent of loss or damage has
been definitely fixed in accordance with these
Conditions, the loss or damage shall be payable within
thirty (30) days thereafter.

CLTA Guarantee Form No. 28 - Condition of Title (Rev. 6-5-14)



10.

11.

GUARANTEE CONDITIONS (Continued)

Subrogation Upon Payment or Settlement.
Whenever the Company shall have settled and paid a claim
under this Guarantee, all right of subrogation shall vest in
the Company unaffected by any act of the Assured
claimant.

The Company shall be subrogated to and be entitled to all
rights and remedies which the Assured would have had
against any person or property in respect to the claim had
this Guarantee not been issued. If requested by the
Company, the Assured shall transfer to the Company all
rights and remedies against any person or property
necessary in order to perfect this right of subrogation. The
Assured shall permit the Company to sue, compromise or
settle in the name of the Assured and to use the name of
the Assured in any transaction or litigation involving these
rights or remedies.

If a payment on account of a claim does not fully cover the
loss of the Assured the Company shall be subrogated to all
rights and remedies of the Assured after the Assured shall
have recovered its principal, interest, and costs of
collection.

Arbitration.

Either the Company or the Assured may demand that the
claim or controversy shall be submitted to arbitration
pursuant to the Title Insurance Arbitration Rules of the
American Land Title Association (“Rules”). Except as
provided in the Rules, there shall be no joinder or
consolidation with claims or controversies of other persons.
Arbitrable matters may include, but are not limited to, any
controversy or claim between the Company and the
Assured arising out of or relating to this Guarantee, any
service of the Company in connection with its issuance or
the breach of a Guarantee provision, or to any other
controversy or claim arising out of the transaction giving
rise to this Guarantee. All arbitrable matters when the
amount of liability is $2,000,000 or less shall be arbitrated
at the option of either the Company or the Assured. All
arbitrable matters when the amount of liability is in excess
of $2,000,000 shall be arbitrated only when agreed to by
both the Company and the Assured. Arbitration pursuant to
this Guarantee and under the Rules shall be binging upon
the parties. Judgment upon the aware rendered by the
Arbitrator(s) may be entered in any court of competent
jurisdiction.

12. Liability Limited to This Guarantee; Guarantee

Form 5026900 (1-29-15)

Entire Contract.

a. This Guarantee together with all endorsements, if any,
attached hereto by the Company is the entire
Guarantee and contract between the Assured and the
Company. In interpreting any provision of this
Guarantee, this Guarantee shall be construed as a
whole.

b. Any claim of loss or damage, whether or not based on
negligence, or any action asserting such claim, shall
be restricted to this Guarantee.

c.  No amendment of or endorsement to this Guarantee
can be made except by a writing endorsed hereon or
attached hereto signed by either the President, a Vice
President, the Secretary, an Assistant Secretary, or
validating officer or authorized signatory of the
Company.

Page 4 of 8

13.

14.

15.

Severability.

In the event any provision of this Guarantee, in whole or in

part, is held invalid or unenforceable under applicable law,

the Guarantee shall be deemed not to include that provision
or such part held to be invalid, but all other provisions shall
remain in full force and effect.

Choice of Law; Forum.

a. Choice of Law: The Assured acknowledges the Company
has underwritten the risks covered by this Guarantee
and determined the premium charged therefor in
reliance upon the law affecting interests in real property
and applicable to the interpretation, rights, remedies, or
enforcement of Guaranties of the jurisdiction where the
Land is located.

Therefore, the court or an arbitrator shall apply the law
of the jurisdiction where the Land is located to
determine the validity of claims that are adverse to the
Assured and to interpret and enforce the terms of this
Guarantee. In neither case shall the court or arbitrator
apply its conflicts of law principles to determine the
applicable law.

b. Choice of Forum: Any litigation or other proceeding
brought by the Assured against the Company must be
filed only in a state or federal court within the United
State of America or its territories having appropriate
jurisdiction.

Notices, Where Sent.

All notices required to be given the Company and any

statement in writing required to be furnished the Company

shall include the number of this Guarantee and shall be
addressed to the Company at First American Title

Insurance Company, Attn: Claims National Intake

Center, 5 First American Way, Santa Ana, California

92707. Phone: 888-632-1642

(claims.nic@firstam.com).

CLTA Guarantee Form No. 28 - Condition of Title (Rev. 6-5-14)



swey, CLTA Guarantee Form No. 28-
Condition of Title

ISSUED BY
First American Title Insurance Company

1
i_lu
w
X

- First American Title
T £

S h d I A GUARANTEE NUMBER
cnhedaduie 5026900-5431865
File No.: 5431865
Guarantee No. 5431865 Amount of Liability: $2500.00
Date of Guarantee: March 29, 2017 at 7:30 A.M. Fee: $400.00
1. Name of Assured:

City of Santa Rosa

2. The estate or interest in the Land which is covered by this Guarantee is:
FEE
3. The Land referred to in this Guarantee is described as follows:

Real property in the unincorporated area of the County of Sonoma, State of California, described
as follows:

BEING A PORTION OF RANCHO CABEZA DE SANTA ROSA, IN TOWNSHIP 7 NORTH, RANGE 8
WEST, M.D.& M. AND MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO WIT:

BEGINNING AT AN IRON PIPE IN THE CENTER OF BURBANK AVENUE AS SHOWN ON A MAP OF
WEST ROSELAND, SAID IRON PIPE IS THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE 11 ACRE TRACT
DEEDED TO GEORGE W. DUTTON BY JOHN MCMINN, SR., AND JAMES ROSS MCMINN BY DEED
DATED NOVEMBER 4, 1903 AND RECORDED IN LIBER 251 OF DEEDS, PAGE 347, SONOMA
COUNTY RECORDS; THENCE ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LAND, NORTH 73° 00" EAST
893.6 FEET TO AN IRON PIPE ON THE EAST LINE OF THE 40.435 ACRE TRACT DEEDED BY
ELIZABETH RICHIE TO JOHN MCMINN AND JAMES ROSS MCMINN BY DEED DATED JANUARY 7,
1904 AND RECORDED IN LIBER 209 OF DEEDS, PAGE 144, SONOMA COUNTY RECORDS;
THENCE ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID TRACT, SOUTH 5° 45' EAST 159.1 FEET TO AN IRON
PIPE; THENCE LEAVING SAID LINE SOUTH 73° WEST 250.00 FEET TO AN IRON PIPE; THENCE
NORTH 5° 45' WEST, 39.5 FEET TO A STAKE; THENCE SOUTH 73° WEST 639.4 FEET TO AN
IRON PIPE IN THE CENTER OF SAID BURBANK AVENUE; THENCE NORTH 5° 45" WEST 119.0
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

APN: 125-252-003-000

4. ASSURANCES:

According to the Public Records as of the Date of Guarantee,

Form 5026900 (1-29-15) Page 5 of 8 . .
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a. Title to the estate or interest in the Land is vested in:
JESSE L. MCCAFFERTY, TRUSTEE OF THE MCCAFFERTY RANCH LIVING TRUST, DATED
APRIL 07, 2015, IN TRUST, AS THE SOLE AND SEPARATE PROPERTY OF JESSE L.
MCCAFFERTY, AS TO UNDIVIDED 50%INTEREST AND BARBARA N. BARTON, TRUSTEE OF
THE BARBARA N. BARTON LIVING TRUST DTD 5/23/13, AS TO UNDIVIDED 50% INTEREST
AS TENANTS-IN-COMMON, SUBJECT TO EXCEPTION NO. 12

b. Title to the estate or interest is subject to defects, liens, or encumbrances shown in
Schedule B which are not necessarily shown in the order of their priority.

Form 5026900 (1-29-15) Page 6 of 8 . .
CLTA Guarantee Form No. 28 - Condition of Title (Rev. 6-5-14)



CLTA Guarantee Form No. 28 -
Condition of Title

ISSUED BY
First American Title Insurance Company

Schedule B 5026900-5431865

First American Title

File No.: 5431865

1. General and special taxes and assessments for the fiscal year 2017-2018, a lien not yet due or
payable.
2. General and special taxes and assessments for the fiscal year 2016-2017.
First Installment: $2,206.79, PAID
Penalty: $0.00
Second Installment: $2,447.46 "AMOUNT INCLUDES PENALTIES AND
COST/FEE", DELINQUENT
Penalty: $0.00
Tax Rate Area: 150-008
A. P. No.: 125-252-003-000
3. The lien of supplemental taxes, if any, assessed pursuant to Chapter 3.5 commencing with

Section 75 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code.

4. Any lien, assessment, and/or violation or enforcement of any law, ordinance, permit or
governmental regulation arising from the document entitled NOTICE OF ABATEMENT
PROCEEDINGS recorded November 07, 2000 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2000116962 of Official
Records.

5. Notice of the violation or enforcement of a law, ordinance, permit, or governmental regulation
relating to environmental protection as disclosed by the following document entitled NOTICE OF
ABATEMENT PROCEEDINGS, recorded November 07, 2000 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2000116962 of
Official Records.

6. The Terms, Provisions and Easement(s) contained in the document entitled "EASEMENT DEED
AND AGREEMENT" recorded July 24, 2001 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2001099078 of Official Records.

7. A deed of trust to secure an original indebtedness of $273,037.00 recorded August 09,
2004 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2004121964 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS.

Dated: September 10, 2003
Trustor: JESSE L. MC CAFFERTY AND BARBARA N. MC CAFFERTY
Trustee: PRLAP, INC.
Beneficiary: BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.
8. The fact that the land lies within the boundaries of the SOUTHWEST Redevelopment Project

Area, as disclosed by various documents of record.

Form 5026900 (1-29-15) Page 7 of 8 . .
CLTA Guarantee Form No. 28 - Condition of Title (Rev. 6-5-14)



9. A deed of trust to secure an original indebtedness of $300,000.00 recorded October 03,
2008 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2008088411 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS.

Dated: September 06, 2008

Trustor: JESSE L MCCAFFERTY, BARBARA N MCCAFFERTY
Trustee: PRLAP, INC

Beneficiary: PRLAP, INC

The above deed of trust states that it secures an equity line/revolving line of credit. Prior to the
payment and suspension of the equity line/revolving line of credit, an instruction to suspend and
close the equity line/revolving line of credit pursuant to CA Civil Code Section 2943.1 must be
executed by the borrower.

10. Any lien, assessment, and/or violation or enforcement of any law, ordinance, permit or
governmental regulation arising from the document entitled NOTICE OF ABATEMENT
PROCEEDINGS recorded February 27, 2009 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2009017097 of Official
Records.

11. Notice of the violation or enforcement of a law, ordinance, permit, or governmental regulation
relating to environmental protection as disclosed by the following document entitled NOTICE OF
ABATEMENT PROCEEDINGS, recorded February 27, 2009 as INSTRUMENT NO. 2009017097 of
Official Records.

12. The effect of a deed dated December 30, 2016, executed by DONALD B. HARE, A MARRIED
MAN, as Grantor, to BARBARA N. HARE, AKA BARBARA N. BARTON, A MARRIED WOMAN AS HER
SOLE AND SEPARATE PROPERTY, as Grantee, recorded January 10, 2017, as INSTRUMENT NO.
2017002201 of Official Records.
The requirement that this office be furnished with the evidence that the deed was an absolute
conveyance for value, and that there are no other agreements, oral or written, regarding the
ownership of the land described herein.

NOTE: Unable to verify if the above referenced "uninsured" deed is a valid transfer.

13. Any right, title or interest of the spouse (if any) of JESSE LEE MCCAFFERTY AND BARBARA NEIL
MCCAFFERTY.

14. Rights of the public in and to that portion of the land lying within any Road, Street, Alley or
Highway.
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Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

1370 BURBANK AVENUE
SANTA ROSA, CA 95407

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 38.4233330 - 38° 25’ 23.99”
Longitude (West): 122.7330830 - 122° 43’ 59.09”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 10

UTM X (Meters): 523299.8

UTM Y (Meters): 4252613.5

Elevation: 124 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 5602166 SANTA ROSA, CA
Version Date: 2012
West Map: 5602170 SEBASTOPOL, CA
Version Date: 2012

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20140608
Source: USDA
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Target Property Address:
1370 BURBANK AVENUE
SANTA ROSA, CA 95407

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
Al NEW ROSELAND AREA EL 1683 BURBANK AVENUE ENVIROSTOR, SCH Higher 189, 0.036, SW
A2 ROSELAND CREEK @ BUR BURBANK AVENUE SLIC Higher 263, 0.050, SW
3 WEST AVENUE MERCURY 1363 WEST AVENUE SEMS Higher 976, 0.185, East
4 AMERICAN FILTER RECO 1218 TROMBETTA ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, HAZNET Lower 1182, 0.224, WSW
B5 HOLDEN COMPANY SANTA 1062 WEST AVE RCRA-SQG Higher 1270, 0.241, ENE
B6 DEE JAY SOSA & GLOSS 13 W 003RD ST SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST Higher 1278, 0.242, NE
Cc7 DUTTON & ASSOCIATES 1800 BURBANK AVENUE SLIC Higher 1367, 0.259, South
8 MCMINN AVENUE 841 MCMINN AVENUE ENVIROSTOR Higher 1463, 0.277, North
C9 DUTTON & ASSOCIATES 1850 BURBANK AVENUE SLIC Higher 1511, 0.286, South
D10 ANDY BONDI 1834 ROSE AVENUE Notify 65 Higher 1546, 0.293, WNW
D11 ANDY BONDI 1834 ROSE AVENUE Notify 65 Higher 1546, 0.293, WNW
12 ROSELAND UNIVERSITY 1777 WEST AVENUE ENVIROSTOR, SCH Higher 1659, 0.314, SE
E13 MCMINN AVENUE ROSELAND AREA CA BOND EXP. PLAN Higher 1668, 0.316, NNW
F14 C &L MOTORS 1380 SEBASTOPOL ROAD  LUST Higher 1764, 0.334, NNW
G15 ROSELAND PAINT CENTE 1160 SEBASTOPOL RD SLIC, SWEEPS UST, HIST UST, CA FID UST Higher 1786, 0.338, North
G16 ROSELAND PAINT CENTE 1160 SEBASTOPOL ROAD  LUST, HIST UST Higher 1786, 0.338, North
G17 TRIPLE S TIRES 1124 SEBASTOPOL ROAD LUST, Cortese, CUPA Listings, ENF, HIST CORTESE Higher 1787, 0.338, North
H18 QUICK STOP MARKET #3 816 MCMINN AVENUE LUST, ENF, HIST CORTESE Higher 1796, 0.340, North
19 SONOMA COUNTY INDIAN 1440 STONY POINT ROA ENVIROSTOR Lower 1805, 0.342, WSW
G20 MCMINN AVENUE SUPERF 1100 SEBASTOPOL ROAD  Notify 65 Higher 1810, 0.343, North
F21 SONOMA COUNTY COMMUN SEBASTOPOL ROAD SLIC Higher 1833, 0.347, NNW
G22 S.W.BROWN 1175 SEBASTOPOL ROAD ENVIROSTOR, LUST, HIST CORTESE Higher 1833, 0.347, North
E23 WITHERS CAR WASH 1450 SEBASTOPOL LUST, HIST CORTESE Higher 1837, 0.348, NNW
H24 GARDENER’S AID 1050 SEBASTOPOL ROAD  SLIC Higher 1845, 0.349, North
F25 SLAKEY BROTHERS 1289 SEBASTOPOL RD LUST Higher 1851, 0.351, NNW
F26 SLAKEY BROTHERS 1289 SEBASTOPOL ROAD LUST, AST, CUPA Listings, HIST CORTESE, Notify 65 Higher 1851, 0.351, NNW
G27 MCMINN AVENUE AREA SEBASTOPOL ROAD/RO  SLIC Higher 1870, 0.354, North
E28 WESCOTT'S BOB AUTO & 1569 SEBASTOPOL ROAD SLIC Higher 1895, 0.359, NNW
E29 WESCOTTS AUTO & TRUC 1569 SEBASTOPOL RD ENVIROSTOR, SLIC, CUPA Listings, NPDES, WDS Higher 1895, 0.359, NNW
130 ITT CONTINENTAL BAKI 1810 SEBASTOPOL RD LUST Higher 1903, 0.360, WNW
J31 LAIDLAW TRANSPORTATI SEBASTOPOL ROAD 959 LUST Higher 1946, 0.369, NNE
H32 COTTAGE BAR 1099 SEBASTOPOL ROAD SLIC Higher 1949, 0.369, North
J33 OPTICAL CODING LABOR 970 SEBASTOPOL RD. SEMS-ARCHIVE Higher 1990, 0.377, NNE
J34 BEACON #489 (ULTRAMA SEBASTOPOL ROAD 921 LUST Higher 2005, 0.380, NNE
135 CONTINENTAL BAKING C 1840 SEBASTOPOL ROAD LUST, HIST CORTESE Higher 2011, 0.381, NW
136 CONTINENTAL BAKING C SEBASTOPOL ROAD 1840 LUST Higher 2011, 0.381, NW
K37 FRONTIER ELECTRIC HAMPTON WAY 1599 LUST Higher 2018, 0.382, NW
J38 ROSELAND SCHOOL WELL 950 SEBASTOPOL ROAD SEMS-ARCHIVE Higher 2024, 0.383, NNE
J39 LAIDLAW TRANSPORTATI 959 SEBASTOPOL ROAD LUST, SWEEPS UST, HIST CORTESE Higher 2071, 0.392, NNE
5195822.2s Page 2



Target Property Address:
1370 BURBANK AVENUE
SANTA ROSA, CA 95407

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
L40 KINGWOOD SUBDIVISION 1055 DUTTON AVENUE, SLIC Higher 2089, 0.396, ENE
J41  COAST AUTO WRECKING 949 SEBASTOPOL RD ENVIROSTOR Higher 2099, 0.398, NNE
142 ACME AUTO WRECKERS | 1885 SEBASTOPOL ROAD SLIC Higher 2120, 0.402, NW
143 ACME AUTO WRECKERS 1885 SEBASTOPOL ROAD SEMS-ARCHIVE Higher 2120, 0.402, NW

144 ACME AUTO WRECKERS,
J45 BEACON STATION 489

J46  BEACON STATION 489

L47 JACK SMITH GLASS & S
M48 BRUNSING ASSOCIATES,
M49 BILL NIDA TEXACO

K50 CHANG, KEVIN

K51 CHANG, KEVIN

N52 BSC CLEANERS

M53 TEXACO, BILLS

054 BEVAN PEARSON MOVING
055 BEVAN INVESTMENTS
056 OPTICAL COATING LABO
N57 BAUGH, MS. WILSON

N58 WILSON BAUGH ENTERPR
M59 SANTA ROSA VALUE CEN
N60 NOR CAL GLASS COMPAN
N61 BP/REDWOOD OIL 110
N62 SEBASTOPAL B.P.

N63 REDWOOD OIL CO

N64 SEBASTOPOL RD @ WEST
65 INDUSTRIAL MACHINE &
66 SANTA ROSA DPW SEWER
N67 ROSELAND CLEANERS
P68 HOLLAND CLEANERS

Q69 PHOENIX WINDOWS

Q70 ALMETCO

Q71 ALMETCO

P72 ROSELAND VILLAGE SHO
73 STEINOCHER, DANIEL G
P74  CLEANING MART

75 FRONTIER ELECTRIC

76 SANTA ROSA CIRCUITS
v YELLOW ROADWAY FREIG
78 EXCHANGE BANK DATA C

1885 SEBASTOPOL RD
921 SEBASTOPOL ROAD
921 SEBASTOPOL ROAD
1050 DUTTON

1980 SEBASTOPOL ROAD
1980 SEBASTOPOL RD
1580 HAMPTON
HAMPTON WAY 1580
800 SEBASTOPOL ROAD
SEBASTOPOL ROAD 1980
995 SEBASTOPOL

995 SEBASTOPOL ROAD
977 SEBASTOPOL ROAD
805 SEBASTOPOL RD.
805 SEBASTOPAL
SEBASTOPOL AT STONY
SEBASTOPOL ROAD 673
760 SEBASTOPOL

760 SEBASTOPAL

760 SEBASTOPOL RD
SEBASTOPOL ROAD

928 DUTTON AVENUE, N
ROSELAND AVENUE

761 SEBASTOPOL ROAD
700 SEBASTOPOL ROAD
1733 SEBASTOPOL

1733 SEBASTOPOL ROAD
1733 SEBASTOPOL RD
665 SEBASTOPOL RD
969 KENMORE

651 SEBASTOPOL ROAD
1599 HAMPTON WAY

35 AND 48 WEST BARHA
270 DUTTON AVENUE
330 SEBASTOPAL

ENVIROSTOR, SLIC, ENF, HIST CORTESE, NPDES, WDS Higher

Cortese, HAZNET

LUST, SLIC, HIST UST, ENF, HIST CORTESE

LUST, HIST CORTESE
LUST, EMI, HIST CORTESE

SWEEPS UST, HIST UST, Cortese
LUST, SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, HIST CORTESE

LUST
SLIC, ENF
LUST

SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, Cortese, ENF

LUST, HIST CORTESE
SLIC

Higher
Higher
Higher
Higher
Higher
Higher
Higher
Higher
Higher
Higher
Higher
Higher

SEMS, LUST, SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, HIST CORTESE  Higher

Notify 65
sLIC
LUST

LUST, SLIC, EMI, HIST CORTESE

Notify 65

Cortese, HAZNET
SLIC

SLIC

SLIC

SLIC

SLIC

CA FID UST, Cortese, CUPA Listings, ENF

SEMS-ARCHIVE, LUST

ENVIROSTOR, LUST, SLIC, EMI, HIST CORTESE

LUST, NPDES
HIST CORTESE
SLIC

LUST, SWEEPS UST, HIST UST, HIST CORTESE

ENVIROSTOR
Notify 65
Notify 65

Higher
Higher
Higher
Higher
Higher
Higher
Higher
Higher
Higher
Higher
Higher
Higher
Higher
Higher
Higher
Lower
Higher
Higher
Higher
Higher
Higher

5195822.2s

2120, 0.402, NW
2169, 0.411, NNE
2169, 0.411, NNE
2211, 0.419, ENE
2217, 0.420, WNW
2217, 0.420, WNW
2218, 0.420, NW
2218, 0.420, NW
2222,0.421, NNE
2235, 0.423, WNW
2248, 0.426, NNE
2248, 0.426, NNE
2248, 0.426, NNE
2258, 0.428, NNE
2258, 0.428, NNE
2263, 0.429, WNW
2303, 0.436, NNE
2303, 0.436, NNE
2303, 0.436, NNE
2303, 0.436, NNE
2310, 0.438, NNE
2338, 0.443, ENE
2364, 0.448, North
2377, 0.450, NNE
2380, 0.451, NNE
2388, 0.452, NW
2388, 0.452, NW
2388, 0.452, NW
2458, 0.466, NNE
2499, 0.473, WNW
2511, 0.476, NNE
2616, 0.495, NNW
2858, 0.541, ENE
3090, 0.585, NNE
3219, 0.610, NE
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Click on Map ID to see full detail.

Target Property Address:

1370 BURBANK AVENUE
SANTA ROSA, CA 95407

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

79 258 DUTTON 258 DUTTON Notify 65 Higher 3223, 0.610, NNE
80 OPTICAL COATING LABO STORMDRAIN @ NORTHPO Notify 65 Lower 3250, 0.616, SW
81 REDWOOD CHEMICAL 2450 STONEY POINT RO ENVIROSTOR Lower 3392, 0.642, SSW
82 MEADOW VIEW EXPANSIO 1550 & 1590 HEARN AV ENVIROSTOR, SCH Lower 3470, 0.657, South
R83 SHELL SERVICE STATIO 255 DUTTON AVENUE LUST, SLIC, EMI, ENF, HIST CORTESE, Notify 65 Higher 3508, 0.664, NNE
84 FOUCHE AUTO WRECKERS 2290 DUTTON AVENUE ENVIROSTOR, SLIC Higher 3574, 0.677, SE
85 ANGIE KENDALL 2611 GIFFEN AVENUE Notify 65 Lower 3616, 0.685, WSW
86 SANTA ROSA PLATING W 80 BARHAM AVE ENVIROSTOR Higher 3634, 0.688, ENE
R87 SHELL OIL WHOLSALE P 257 DUTTON ENVIROSTOR, SLIC, ENF, HIST CORTESE, Notify 65 Higher 3665, 0.694, NE
R88 DAVE ZEDRICK, INC 257 DUTTON AVENUE EMI, Notify 65 Higher 3665, 0.694, NE
89 MEADOWVIEW ELEMENTAR 2641 DUTTON MEADOW ENVIROSTOR, SCH Lower 3809, 0.721, SSE
90 MC GOWEN AUTO WRECKE 116 HOLBROOK STREET ENVIROSTOR Higher 3915, 0.741, NE
S91 RESIDENCE 1267 CORBY AVE Notify 65 Higher 4004, 0.758, East
S92 RESIDENCE 1267 CORBY AVE Notify 65 Higher 4004, 0.758, East
S93 RESIDENCE 1267 CORBY AVE Notify 65 Higher 4004, 0.758, East
94 C & D BATTERIES 265 ROBERTS AVENUE ENVIROSTOR, SLIC Higher 4082, 0.773, NE
T95 FORMER POINT ST. GEO 8 SEBASTOPOL ROAD ENVIROSTOR, LUST, SLIC, VCP, SWEEPS UST, HIST UST,... Higher 4167, 0.789, NE
96 OPTICAL COATINGS LAB 2789 NORTHPOINT PARK  ENVIROSTOR, SLIC, SWEEPS UST, HIST UST, CA FID... Lower 4252, 0.805, WSW
97 CITY OF SANTA ROSA P 130 WEST THIRD STREE ENVIROSTOR Higher 4325, 0.819, NNE
T98 ALLEFAX 1 SEBASTOPOL AVENUE LUST, ENF, HIST CORTESE, Notify 65 Higher 4390, 0.831, NE
99 GREG’S AUTOMOTIVE DUTTON Notify 65 Higher 4515, 0.855, SE
100 SQUARE DEAL AUTO WRE 214 ROBERT AVENUE ENVIROSTOR Higher 4664, 0.883, NE
101 FORMER ARCO STATION 1745 SANAT ROSA AVE Notify 65 Higher 5029, 0.952, East
102  AM/PM MINI MART 440 HEARN AVENUE LUST, HIST CORTESE, Notify 65 Higher 5177, 0.980, SE
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL. .. National Priority List
Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . ____ . .. __ Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL_________________ National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS. . _______________. Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF.___ ... RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG. .. __. RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG.________.__.__. RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS. .. Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS________. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INSTCONTROL__________ Sites with Institutional Controls

ERNS. .. Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
RESPONSE__________________ State Response Sites

TC5195822.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 5



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
SWF/LF. . Solid Waste Information System

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
INDIAN LUST. ______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMAUST. _____ ... Underground Storage Tank Listing

UST. .. Active UST Facilities

AST. .. Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
INDIAN UST_________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP___ .. Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
INDIANVCP_________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS. . __________. Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS. ._______. A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT______________. Waste Management Unit Database

SWRCY._ ... Recycler Database

HAULERS.__________________. Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing

INDIANODL _____________.___. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRISREGION 9. _________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
ODl ... Open Dump Inventory

IHS OPEN DUMPS___________ Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USHISTCDL._.____________. Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
HIST Cal-Sites_______________. Historical Calsites Database

CDL. . Clandestine Drug Labs

Toxic Pits____________________. Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites

USCDL .. ... National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
HISTUST. ____ . ___ Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database

LIENS. ... Environmental Liens Listing

TC5195822.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 6



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

LIENS 2. ... CERCLA Lien Information
DEED. . ... Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS. .. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS. _______ . __ California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS. .. Land Disposal Sites Listing

MCS. ... Military Cleanup Sites Listing
SPILLS90.__________________. SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

FUDS. ... Formerly Used Defense Sites

DOD. ... Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS..____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

USFINASSUR._____________. Financial Assurance Information

EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

2020 COR ACTION. _________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. ... Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ROD.___ ... Records Of Decision

RMP. ... Risk Management Plans

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

PRP. .. Potentially Responsible Parties

PADS. ... PCB Activity Database System

ICIS. .. Integrated Compliance Information System

FTTS . FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

MLTS. . Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE.____________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA ____________. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO__________ .. _____. Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

DOTOPS. . ... Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT. ... Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV. ____________ Indian Reservations

FUSRAP._______ .. Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

UMTRA ... Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USAIRS . .. Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem

USMINES. __________________. Mines Master Index File

ABANDONED MINES_______. Abandoned Mines

FINDS ___ ... Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

UXO. ... Unexploded Ordnance Sites

ECHO. ... Enforcement & Compliance History Information

DOCKETHWC.______________. Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing

FUELS PROGRAM.__________ EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

CUPA Listings_____.__.__._.__. CUPA Resources List

DRYCLEANERS.____________. Cleaner Facilities

EML ... Emissions Inventory Data

ENF . Enforcement Action Listing

Financial Assurance.________. Financial Assurance Information Listing
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

HAZNET. .. Facility and Manifest Data

ICE ... ICE

HWP__ . EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing

HWT . Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
MINES. . ... Mines Site Location Listing

MWMP______ . Medical Waste Management Program Listing
NPDES. ... NPDES Permits Listing

PESTLIC ________ ... __. Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing

PROC. ___ . Certified Processors Database

UIC. ... UIC Listing

WASTEWATER PITS._______. Oil Wastewater Pits Listing

WDS. ... Waste Discharge System

WIP. . Well Investigation Program Case List

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDRMGP_______ . __ EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Auto_______________._ EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner.___________. EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGALF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGALUST. . ... Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal CERCLIS list

SEMS: SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially
hazardous waste sites, and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the
United States. The list was formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains
data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA). This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on
the National Priorities List (NPL) and the sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible
inclusion on the NPL.

A review of the SEMS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/11/2017 has revealed that there are 2
SEMS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
WEST AVENUE MERCURY 1363 WEST AVENUE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) 3 14
BAUGH, MS. WILSON 805 SEBASTOPOL RD. NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.428 mi.) N57 191

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE: SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no
further interest under the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly

known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP, renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of
assessment work at a site while it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes
available. Archived sites have been removed and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has
determined no further steps will be taken to list the site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless
information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for
listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a

given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the location is not judged to be potential

NPL site.

A review of the SEMS-ARCHIVE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/11/2017 has revealed that there
are 4 SEMS-ARCHIVE sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
OPTICAL CODING LABOR 970 SEBASTOPOL RD. NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.377 mi.)  J33 110
ROSELAND SCHOOL WELL 950 SEBASTOPOL ROAD NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.383 mi.) J38 113
ACME AUTO WRECKERS 1885 SEBASTOPOL ROAD NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.402 mi.) 143 119
ALMETCO 1733 SEBASTOPOL ROAD NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.452 mi.) Q70 227

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/11/2017 has revealed that there is 1
RCRA-SQG site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

HOLDEN COMPANY SANTA 1062 WEST AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) B5 19
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State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC's) Site Mitigation and Brownfields

Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further. The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor provides similar information to the information

that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/30/2017 has revealed that there are
22 ENVIROSTOR sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

NEW ROSELAND AREA EL 1683 BURBANK AVENUE SW O - 1/8 (0.036 mi.) Al 8
Facility 1d: 70000113
Status: Active

MCMINN AVENUE 841 MCMINN AVENUE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.277 mi.) 8 22
Facility 1d: 49280005
Status: Refer: RWQCB

ROSELAND UNIVERSITY 1777 WEST AVENUE SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.314 mi.) 12 26
Facility 1d: 60001798
Status: No Further Action

S.W. BROWN 1175 SEBASTOPOL ROAD N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.347 mi.) G22 77
Facility 1d: 49500003
Status: Refer: RWQCB

WESCOTTS AUTO & TRUC 1569 SEBASTOPOL RD NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.359 mi.) E29 103
Facility 1d: 49500010
Status: Refer: RWQCB

COAST AUTO WRECKING 949 SEBASTOPOL RD NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.398 mi.) J41 118
Facility 1d: 49500001
Status: Refer: RWQCB

ACME AUTO WRECKERS, 1885 SEBASTOPOL RD NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.402 mi.) 144 120
Facility 1d: 49500002
Status: Refer: RWQCB

ALMETCO 1733 SEBASTOPOL RD NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.452 mi.) Q71 228
Facility 1d: 49330001
Status: Refer: RWQCB

SANTA ROSA CIRCUITS 35 AND 48 WEST BARHA ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.541 mi.) 76 241
Facility 1d: 49360001
Status: Refer: RWQCB

FOUCHE AUTO WRECKERS 2290 DUTTON AVENUE SE 1/2 -1 (0.677 mi.) 84 270
Facility 1d: 49500004
Status: Refer: RWQCB

SANTA ROSA PLATING W 80 BARHAM AVE ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.688 mi.) 86 273
Facility 1d: 49340003
Status: No Further Action

SHELL OIL WHOLSALE P 257 DUTTON NE 1/2 - 1 (0.694 mi.) R87 274
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Facility 1d: 49510002
Status: Refer: RWQCB

MC GOWEN AUTO WRECKE
Facility 1d: 49500015
Status: Refer: RWQCB

C & D BATTERIES
Facility 1d: 49360004
Status: Refer: RWQCB

FORMER POINT ST. GEO
Facility 1d: 49200002
Status: Refer: RWQCB

CITY OF SANTA ROSA P
Facility 1d: 49160001
Status: Refer: Other Agency

SQUARE DEAL AUTO WRE
Facility 1d: 49500005
Status: Refer: RWQCB

Lower Elevation

SONOMA COUNTY INDIAN
Facility 1d: 49800002
Status: No Action Required

REDWOOD CHEMICAL
Facility 1d: 49280008
Status: Refer: Local Agency

MEADOW VIEW EXPANSIO
Facility 1d: 60001963
Status: Inactive - Withdrawn

MEADOWVIEW ELEMENTAR
Facility I1d: 60001076
Status: Certified

OPTICAL COATINGS LAB
Facility 1d: 49380001
Facility 1d: 71002251
Status: Refer: RWQCB

116 HOLBROOK STREET

265 ROBERTS AVENUE

8 SEBASTOPOL ROAD

130 WEST THIRD STREE

214 ROBERT AVENUE

Address

1440 STONY POINT ROA

2450 STONEY POINT RO

1550 & 1590 HEARN AV

2641 DUTTON MEADOW

2789 NORTHPOINT PARK

NE 1/2 - 1 (0.741 mi.)

NE 1/2 - 1 (0.773 mi.)

NE 1/2 - 1 (0.789 mi.)

NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.819 mi.)

NE 1/2 - 1 (0.883 mi.)

Direction / Distance

90

94

T95

100

301

303

305

350

362

Page

WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.342 mi.)

SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.642 mi.)

S 1/2-1(0.657 mi.)

SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.721 mi.)

WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.805 mi.)

82

75

243

245

295

322

Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the
Water Boards data management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in
California, with emphasis on groundwater.

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 29 LUST sites within
approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

C &L MOTORS 1380 SEBASTOPOL ROAD
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017

NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.334 mi.) F14 31
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Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0609765962

ROSELAND PAINT CENTE 1160 SEBASTOPOL ROAD N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.338 mi.) G16 35
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0609793188

TRIPLE S TIRES 1124 SEBASTOPOL ROAD N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.338 mi.) G17 37
Database: LUST REG 1, Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Status: Open - Remediation
Facility I1d: 1TSO515
Global Id: T0609700364

QUICK STOP MARKET #3 816 MCMINN AVENUE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.340 mi.) H18 54
Database: LUST REG 1, Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Status: Open - Verification Monitoring
Facility Id: 17TSR275
Global Id: T0609700721

S.W. BROWN 1175 SEBASTOPOL ROAD N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.347 mi.) G22 77
Database: LUST REG 1, Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Status: Open - Remediation
Facility 1d: 17TSO271
Global Id: T0609700202

WITHERS CAR WASH 1450 SEBASTOPOL NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.348 mi.) E23 89
Database: LUST REG 1, Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility 1d: 27TSO090
Global Id: T0609700063

SLAKEY BROTHERS 1289 SEBASTOPOL RD NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.351 mi.) F25 92
Database: SONOMA CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 01/04/2018
Global ID: T0609700022

SLAKEY BROTHERS 1289 SEBASTOPOL ROAD NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.351 mi.) F26 92
Database: LUST REG 1, Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version:; 12/11/2017
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility I1d: 17TSO030
Global Id: T0609700022

ITT CONTINENTAL BAKI 1810 SEBASTOPOL RD WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.360 mi.) 130 109
Database: SONOMA CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 01/04/2018
Global ID: T0609700659

LAIDLAW TRANSPORTATI SEBASTOPOL ROAD 959 NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.369 mi.) J31 109
Database: LUST REG 1, Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Facility I1d: 17TSO151

BEACON #489 (ULTRAMA SEBASTOPOL ROAD 921 NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.380 mi.) J34 111
Database: LUST REG 1, Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Facility I1d: 1TSO269

CONTINENTAL BAKING C 1840 SEBASTOPOL ROAD NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.381 mi.) 135 111
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Status: Completed - Case Closed
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Global Id: T0609700659

CONTINENTAL BAKING C SEBASTOPOL ROAD 1840
Database: LUST REG 1, Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Facility Id: 1TSR168

FRONTIER ELECTRIC HAMPTON WAY 1599
Database: LUST REG 1, Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Facility 1d: 17TSO082

LAIDLAW TRANSPORTATI 959 SEBASTOPOL ROAD
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0609700119

BEACON STATION 489 921 SEBASTOPOL ROAD
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Status: Open - Assessment & Interim Remedial Action
Global Id: T0609700201

JACK SMITH GLASS & S 1050 DUTTON
Database: LUST REG 1, Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility I1d: 17TSR158
Global Id: T0609700653

BRUNSING ASSOCIATES, 1980 SEBASTOPOL ROAD
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0609700035

CHANG, KEVIN 1580 HAMPTON

Database: SONOMA CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 01/04/2018

Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Status: Completed - Case Closed

Global Id: T0609700130

Global ID: T0609700130

CHANG, KEVIN HAMPTON WAY 1580
Database: LUST REG 1, Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Facility I1d: 17TSO166

TEXACO, BILLS SEBASTOPOL ROAD 1980
Database: LUST REG 1, Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Facility I1d: 1TSO056

BEVAN INVESTMENTS 995 SEBASTOPOL ROAD
Database: LUST REG 1, Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility I1d: 1TSO276
Global Id: T0609700206

BAUGH, MS. WILSON 805 SEBASTOPOL RD.
Database: LUST REG 1, Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility I1d: 1TSO231
Global Id: T0609700174

NOR CAL GLASS COMPAN SEBASTOPOL ROAD 673
Database: LUST REG 1, Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001

NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.381 mi.) 136 113
NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.382 mi) K37 113
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.392 mi.)  J39 114
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.411 mi)) J46 134
ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.419 mi.) L47 147
WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.420 mi.) M48 149
NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.420 mi.)) K50 163
NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.420 mi) K51 165
WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.423 mi.) M53 167
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.426 mi.) 055 181
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.428 mi.) N57 191
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.436 mi.)  N60 199
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Facility I1d: 1TSO057

BP/REDWOOD OIL 110 760 SEBASTOPOL NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.436 mi.) N61 199
Database: LUST REG 1, Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Status: Open - Assessment & Interim Remedial Action
Facility I1d: 1TSO254
Global Id: T0609700191
Global Id: T060977408

ALMETCO 1733 SEBASTOPOL ROAD NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.452 mi.) Q70 227
Database: LUST REG 1, Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Facility 1d: 1TSO463

ALMETCO 1733 SEBASTOPOL RD NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.452 mi.) Q71 228
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0609700329

ROSELAND VILLAGE SHO 665 SEBASTOPOL RD NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.466 mi.) P72 232
Database: SONOMA CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 01/04/2018
Global ID: T0609700174

FRONTIER ELECTRIC 1599 HAMPTON WAY NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.495 mi.) 75 236
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0609700055

SLIC: Cleanup Program Sites (CPS; also known as Site Cleanups [SC] and formerly known as Spills,

Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanups [SLIC] sites) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data
management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with
emphasis on groundwater.

A review of the SLIC list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 25 SLIC sites within
approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

ROSELAND CREEK @ BUR BURBANK AVENUE SW O - 1/8 (0.050 mi.) A2 13
Database: SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: SL0609756518

DUTTON & ASSOCIATES 1800 BURBANK AVENUE S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.259 mi.) Cc7 22
Database: SLIC REG 1, Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Facility 1d: INSR233

DUTTON & ASSOCIATES 1850 BURBANK AVENUE S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.286 mi.) C9 25
Database: SLIC REG 1, Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Facility I1d: INSR232

ROSELAND PAINT CENTE 1160 SEBASTOPOL RD N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.338 mi.) G15 34
Database: SLIC REG 1, Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Facility 1d: INSO272

SONOMA COUNTY COMMUN SEBASTOPOL ROAD NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.347 mi.) F21 77
Database: SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0609793233

GARDENER'’S AID 1050 SEBASTOPOL ROAD N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.349 mi.) H24 91
Database: SLIC REG 1, Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Database: SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
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Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility I1d: INSR291
Global Id: T0609793355

MCMINN AVENUE AREA SEBASTOPOL ROAD / RO
Database: SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Facility Status: Open - Inactive
Global Id: T0609793565

WESCOTT'S BOB AUTO & 1569 SEBASTOPOL ROAD
Database: SLIC REG 1, Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Facility I1d: INSR285

WESCOTTS AUTO & TRUC 1569 SEBASTOPOL RD
Database: SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T20000008931
Global Id: T0609793338

COTTAGE BAR 1099 SEBASTOPOL ROAD
Database: SLIC REG 1, Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Database: SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility 1d: INSO516
Global Id: T0609793273

KINGWOOD SUBDIVISION 1055 DUTTON AVENUE,
Database: SLIC REG 1, Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Database: SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility I1d: INSR215
Global Id: T0609793269

ACME AUTO WRECKERS | 1885 SEBASTOPOL ROAD
Database: SLIC REG 1, Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Facility I1d: INSR126

ACME AUTO WRECKERS, 1885 SEBASTOPOL RD
Database: SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Facility Status: Open - Inactive
Global Id: T0609793206

BEACON STATION 489 921 SEBASTOPOL ROAD
Database: SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: SL0002012200

BSC CLEANERS 800 SEBASTOPOL ROAD
Database: SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Facility Status: Open - Site Assessment
Global Id: SL0609776502

OPTICAL COATING LABO 977 SEBASTOPOL ROAD
Database: SLIC REG 1, Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Database: SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility I1d: INSR225
Global Id: T0609793282

SANTA ROSA VALUE CEN SEBASTOPOL AT STONY
Database: SLIC REG 1, Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Facility I1d: INSR337

BP/REDWOOD OIL 110 760 SEBASTOPOL
Database: SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017

N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.354 mi.) G27 102
NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.359 mi.) E28 103
NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.359 mi.) E29 103
N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.369 mi.) H32 109
ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.396 mi.)  L40 117
NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.402 mi) 142 119
NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.402 mi.) 144 120
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.411 mi)) J46 134
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.421 mi)) N52 165
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.426 mi.) 056 190
WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.429 mi.) M59 199
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.436 mi.) N61 199
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Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: SL609792528

SEBASTOPOL RD @ WEST SEBASTOPOL ROAD NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.438 mi.) N64 221
Database: SLIC REG 1, Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Database: SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Facility Status: Open - Inactive
Facility I1d: INSR349
Global Id: T0609793446

INDUSTRIAL MACHINE & 928 DUTTON AVENUE, N ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.443 mi.) 65 222
Database: SLIC REG 1, Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Database: SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Facility Status: Open - Inactive
Facility I1d: INSR146
Global Id: T0609793214

SANTA ROSA DPW SEWER ROSELAND AVENUE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.448 mi.) 66 222
Database: SLIC REG 1, Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Database: SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility I1d: INSR242
Global Id: T0609793310

ROSELAND CLEANERS 761 SEBASTOPOL ROAD NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.450 mi.)  N67 223
Database: SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Facility Status: Open - Site Assessment
Global Id: SL0609779635

HOLLAND CLEANERS 700 SEBASTOPOL ROAD NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.451 mi.) P68 224
Database: SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: SL0609757511

ALMETCO 1733 SEBASTOPOL RD NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.452 mi.) Q71 228
Database: SLIC REG 1, Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Database: SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility 1d: INSO463
Global Id: T0609791135

CLEANING MART 651 SEBASTOPOL ROAD NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.476 mi.) P74 235
Database: SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: SL0609797962

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

SCH: This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC
for possible hazardous materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites
category. depending on the level of threat to public health and safety or the. environment they pose.

A review of the SCH list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/30/2017 has revealed that there is 1 SCH
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site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

NEW ROSELAND AREA EL 1683 BURBANK AVENUE SW O - 1/8 (0.036 mi.) Al 8
Facility 1d: 70000113
Status: Active

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank

listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no
longer updated or maintained. The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there is
1 SWEEPS UST site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
DEE JAY SOSA & GLOSS 13 W 003RD ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.242 mi.)  B6 21
Status: A

Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 23564

CA FID UST: The Facility Inventory Database contains active and inactive underground storage tank
locations. The source is the State Water Resource Control Board.

A review of the CA FID UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/31/1994 has revealed that there is
1 CA FID UST site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
DEE JAY SOSA & GLOSS 13 W 003RD ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.242 mi.)  B6 21
Facility 1d: 49003700
Status: A

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/11/2017 has revealed that
there is 1 RCRA NonGen / NLR site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

AMERICAN FILTER RECO 1218 TROMBETTA ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.224 mi.) 4 15
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CA BOND EXP. PLAN: Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for
an appropriation of Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

A review of the CA BOND EXP. PLAN list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/1989 has revealed that
there is 1 CA BOND EXP. PLAN site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

MCMINN AVENUE ROSELAND AREA NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.316 mi.) E13 30
Cortese: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST),
the Integrated Waste Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

A review of the Cortese list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/08/2018 has revealed that there are 6
Cortese sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
TRIPLE S TIRES 1124 SEBASTOPOL ROAD N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.338 mi.) G17 37
BEACON STATION 489 921 SEBASTOPOL ROAD NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.411 mi.) J45 133
BILL NIDA TEXACO 1980 SEBASTOPOL RD WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.420 mi.) M49 159
BEVAN PEARSON MOVING 995 SEBASTOPOL NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.426 mi.) 054 168
REDWOOD OIL CO 760 SEBASTOPOL RD NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.436 mi.) N63 220
PHOENIX WINDOWS 1733 SEBASTOPOL NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.452 mi.) Q69 224

HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This
listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
are 18 HIST CORTESE sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

TRIPLE S TIRES 1124 SEBASTOPOL ROAD N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.338 mi.) G17 37
Reg Id: 1B1SO539NUG
Reg Id: 1TSO515

QUICK STOP MARKET #3 816 MCMINN AVENUE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.340 mi.) H18 54
Reg Id: 1TSR275

S.W. BROWN 1175 SEBASTOPOL ROAD N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.347 mi.) G22 77
Reg Id: 1TSO271

WITHERS CAR WASH 1450 SEBASTOPOL NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.348 mi.) E23 89
Reg Id: 1TSO090

SLAKEY BROTHERS 1289 SEBASTOPOL ROAD  NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.351 mi.) F26 92
Reg Id: 1TS0030

CONTINENTAL BAKING C 1840 SEBASTOPOL ROAD  NW 1/4-1/2 (0.381 mi.) 135 111
Reg Id: 1TSR168

LAIDLAW TRANSPORTATI 959 SEBASTOPOL ROAD  NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.392 mi.)  J39 114
Reg Id: 1TSO151

ACME AUTO WRECKERS, 1885 SEBASTOPOL RD NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.402 mi.) 144 120
Reg Id: 1B1SR126NUG

BEACON STATION 489 921 SEBASTOPOL ROAD  NNE 1/4-1/2 (0.411 mi.) J46 134
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Reg Id: 1TSO269
Reg Id: 1B1SO269NUG

JACK SMITH GLASS & S 1050 DUTTON ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.419 mi.) L47 147
Reg Id: 1TSR158
BRUNSING ASSOCIATES, 1980 SEBASTOPOL ROAD  WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.420 mi.) M48 149

Reg Id: 1B1SO056NUG
Reg Id: 17TSO056

CHANG, KEVIN 1580 HAMPTON NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.420 mi.) K50 163
Reg Id: 1TSO166
BEVAN INVESTMENTS 995 SEBASTOPOL ROAD NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.426 mi.) 055 181

Reg Id: 1TSO276
Reg Id: 1B1SO276NUG

BAUGH, MS. WILSON 805 SEBASTOPOL RD. NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.428 mi.) N57 191
Reg Id: 1TSO231
BP/REDWOOD OIL 110 760 SEBASTOPOL NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.436 mi.) N61 199

Reg Id: 1B1SO254NUG
Reg Id: 1TSO254

ALMETCO 1733 SEBASTOPOL RD NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.452 mi.)) Q71 228
Reg Id: 1TSO463
Reg Id: 1B870290NSL

FRONTIER ELECTRIC 1599 HAMPTON WAY NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.495 mi.) 75 236
Reg Id: 17TSO082

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

STEINOCHER, DANIEL G 969 KENMORE WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.473 mi.) 73 235
Reg Id: 6A189104N06
Reg Id: 6A189104N07

Notify 65: Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources
Control Board and the Regional Water Quality Control Board. This database is no longer updated by the
reporting agency.

A review of the Notify 65 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/14/2017 has revealed that there are
22 Notify 65 sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
ANDY BONDI 1834 ROSE AVENUE WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.293 mi.) D10 26
ANDY BONDI 1834 ROSE AVENUE WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.293 mi.) D11 26
MCMINN AVENUE SUPERF 1100 SEBASTOPOL ROAD N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.343 mi.) G20 76
SLAKEY BROTHERS 1289 SEBASTOPOL ROAD  NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.351 mi.) F26 92
WILSON BAUGH ENTERPR 805 SEBASTOPAL NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.428 mi.)  N58 198
SEBASTOPAL B.P. 760 SEBASTOPAL NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.436 mi.)  N62 220
YELLOW ROADWAY FREIG 270 DUTTON AVENUE NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.585 mi.) 77 242
EXCHANGE BANK DATA C 330 SEBASTOPAL NE 1/2 - 1 (0.610 mi.) 78 243
258 DUTTON 258 DUTTON NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.610 mi.) 79 243
SHELL SERVICE STATIO 255 DUTTON AVENUE NNE 1/2 -1 (0.664 mi.)  R83 247
SHELL OIL WHOLSALE P 257 DUTTON NE 1/2 - 1 (0.694 mi.) R87 274
DAVE ZEDRICK, INC 257 DUTTON AVENUE NE 1/2 - 1 (0.694 mi.) R88 294
RESIDENCE 1267 CORBY AVE E 1/2 - 1 (0.758 mi.) S91 302
RESIDENCE 1267 CORBY AVE E 1/2 -1 (0.758 mi.) S92 303
RESIDENCE 1267 CORBY AVE E 1/2 -1 (0.758 mi.) S93 303
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
ALLEFAX 1 SEBASTOPOL AVENUE NE 1/2 - 1 (0.831 mi.) T98 351
GREG’S AUTOMOTIVE DUTTON SE 1/2 - 1 (0.855 mi.) 99 361
FORMER ARCO STATION 1745 SANAT ROSA AVE E 1/2 - 1 (0.952 mi.) 101 363
AM/PM MINI MART 440 HEARN AVENUE SE 1/2 - 1 (0.980 mi.) 102 363
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
OPTICAL COATING LABO STORMDRAIN @ NORTHPO SW 1/2 - 1 (0.616 mi.) 80 243
ANGIE KENDALL 2611 GIFFEN AVENUE WSW 1/2 -1 (0.685 mi.) 85 272
OPTICAL COATINGS LAB 2789 NORTHPOINT PARK WSW 1/2 -1 (0.805 mi.) 96 322

TC5195822.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 20



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 7 records.

Site Name

WEST COLLEGE AVENUE / CLOVER DRIVE
MCMINN STATE SUPERFUND SITE

EUROCAL AUTO BODY

AHL PROPERTY

SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANS CO.

SONOMA COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMEN
MCMINN AVENUE SUPERFUND AREA

Database(s)

SLIC, Notify 65
SEMS
LUST
LUST
LUST
sLIC
sLIC
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Federal NPL site list
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 1 1 NR NR 2
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list
SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 0 4 NR NR 4
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
RCRA-CESQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
RESPONSE 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
ENVIROSTOR 1.000 1 0 8 13 NR 22
State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists
SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUST 0.500 0 0 29 NR NR 29
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SLIC 0.500 1 0 24 NR NR 25
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
HAULERS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /

Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST Cal-Sites 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCH 0.250 1 0 NR NR NR 1
CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Toxic Pits 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
US CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
HIST UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CA FID UST 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
Local Land Records

LIENS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
LIENS 2 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DEED 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target Total

Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
CHMIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
LDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MCS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 90 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RMP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PRP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PADS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ABANDONED MINES 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FINDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
UXO 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ECHO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DOCKET HWC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CA BOND EXP. PLAN 1.000 0 0 1 0 NR 1
Cortese 0.500 0 0 6 NR NR 6
CUPA Listings 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
EMI 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ENF 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Financial Assurance 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HAZNET 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
ICE 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST CORTESE 0.500 0 0 18 NR NR 18
HWP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
HWT 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MINES 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MWMP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NPDES 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PEST LIC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PROC 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Notify 65 1.000 0 0 6 16 NR 22
uIiC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
WASTEWATER PITS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
WDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
WIP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
EDR Hist Auto 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
RGA LF 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RGA LUST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
- Totals -- 0 3 5 97 29 0 134
NOTES:

TP = Target Property
NR = Not R